THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS o bty
Office of the Chancellor
Austin

November 15, 1961

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Gentlemen:
The budgetary dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below

are herewith submitted, with my recommendation for approval, for consideration
at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on December 1-2, 1961.

Main: University M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Texas Western College Tumor Institute
Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School

Dental Branch
The Postgraduate School of Medicine has no budgetary items which. require

approval at this meeting.

The following changes affecting Central Administration budgetary operations
are recommended for approval by the Board of Regents:

1. As of September 1, 1961, tramsfer $1,000 from Account No. 57-0400-0520 }5*

Estate gg Lila Belle Etter and establish an account for the Office of the Board
of Regents to be entitled Special Operating Fund.

2. DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS, PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BONDS, SERIES 1961.

At the time of the preparation of the budget for 1961-62, estimates were given
for the appropriations needed for interest and principal payments and paying
agency fees for the subject issue for 1961-62, based on an assumed rate of
interest of 3%%, and were so included in the budget. This is also the procedure
that has been followed in past years.

Endowment Officer Stewart, with approval of Vice-Chancellor Dolley,
recommends that the appropriations for the 1961 Series in the amount of
56,000,000, as shown on page 23 of the Central Administration budget, be
changed as shown below:

Tfansfers to Interest and

Sinking Fund Original Revised
Nov. 5 - Interest $ 97,500 § 98,970
May 5 =~ Principal 240,000 240,000

May 5 - Interest 97,500 98,970

Total Transfers to Interest
and Sinking Fund $ 435,000 $ 437,940

Paying Agency Fees

January 1 8 200 3 120
July 1 340 144
Total Paying Agency Fees $ 540 $ 264
Total 1961 Series S 435,540 $ 438,204

GRAND TOTAL - ALL ISSUES" 51,536,179
GRAND TOTAL ~ ALL ISSUES will be changed to $1,538,843

Sincerely yoyrs, ' f,
vé N

rry Ransom
HR:ag Chancellor




ol
o ad

b
3

THE UNIVERSITY CF TEXAS
Main Universizy
O0ffice of the President
Austin

November 10, 1961

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:
The following changes in the Main University Budget are submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on

December 1 and 2, 1961:

Recommended Amendments to the 1961-62 Budget

Academic Personnel

(Salary rates are based on nine months, and the terminal date of appointment
is May 31, 1962, unless otherwise shown. For docket purposes, dollar figures
are used, cents omitted. The term "rate" for academic personnel is the full-
time nine month bage rate; the appointee receives the proportionate amount
depending on the period of his appointment and the fraction of time for which
he is appointed. Funds for appointments or salary increases are Irom
Unallocated Salaries unless otherwise shown. Unused salaries are unfilled
positions or positions vacated by resignations or transfers.)

Rty
(=

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES
Astronomy
Resignaiion:
1. Harcld Lester Professor January
Johnson Rate: $13,500 31, 1962
(586)
English
Leave of Absence:
2., William B. Todd Professor Leave without salary  February
(L467) Rate: $10,000 1, 1962
Changes of Status:
3. Jonn Nelson Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant September
Kelley, Jr. (1/27T.) (3/4 7.) 1, 1961 -
(581) Rate: $5,400 Rate: $5,400 January
31, 1962

M-b-1




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

377

M-b-2

Effective
Ttem Present Status- Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
English (continued)
Changes of Status
(continued)
4. Stanley Gerald Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant September
Alexander (12 2.} (3/4 T.) 1, 1961 -
(477 Rate: $5,000 Rate: $5,000 January
31, 1962
5. dJames N. Ellis Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant September
(479) (1/2 T.) (3/% T.) 1, 1961 -
Rate: $5,000 Rate: $5,000 January
31, 1962
6. Samuel H. Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant October
McMillan, Jr. (1/2 T.) (3/4 T.) 1, 1961 -
(626) Rate: $5,000 Rate: $5,000 Janvary
31, 1962
7. Robert H. Gaugh Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant September
(480) (1/2 7.) (1/h 7.) 1, 1961 -
Rate: $5,000 Rate: $5,000 January
31, 1962
8. (Claude A. Allen Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant September
(478) (1/2 T.) (3/b T.) 1, 1961 -
Rate: $4,800 Rate: $4,800 January
31, 1962
Transfer of Funds:
9. From: Unallocated Salaries $45,650.00
To: Teaching Assistants 45,650.00
" For: Because of increased enrollments
need for more Teaching Assistants.
Funds in this amount have lapsed
from teaching salaries.
(50k)
Geology
_Salary Increase:
10. Keith P. Young Professor (1/2 T.) Professor (1/2 T.) September
(551) Rate: $9,500 Rate: $10,000 1, 1961
leave of Absence:
11. Alan J. Scott Assistant Professor Leave without salary  September
(L2k) Rate: $7,500 1, 1961 -
January
31, 1962
Germanic Languages
Change of Status:
12. Leroy R. Shaw Associate Professor Associate Professor September
(476) Rate: $9,000 (3/k 7.) 1, 1961
Rate: $9,000



1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Item

Present Status

Recommended Status

378

Effective
Date

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND

SCIENCES (continued)

Germanic Languages

(continued)
Change in Title:
13. Louis Jardine

(584)

Government

Appointment:

1. John Winston
Spanier
(637)

History

Reappointment:

15. Nancy Barker
(kh9)

Home Economics

Changes of otatus:

16. Anna Marie
Caswell

(520)

17. Iouise Snider
(450)

Mathematics
Leave of Absence:
18. Ervin Prouse

(519)

Changes of Status:
19. Milo Wesley
Weaver

(617)

20. David Dean
Morrison

(513)

Teaching Assistant

(/2 .)
Rate: $5,000

1960-61
Lecturer (1/2 T.)
Rate: $5,200

Lecturer (1/2 T.)
Rate: $5,800

Lecturer (2/3 T.)
Rate: $4;700

Associate Professor
Rate: $7,000

Associate Professor
Rate: $7,300

Assistant Professor

(1/3 T.) long Session

Rate: $8,500 plus

$500 Salary Supplement

for 1961-62 only
(Also in Computation
Center)

M-b-3

Instructor (Temporary)

(1/2 T.)

Rate: $5,000
Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries

Visiting Lecturer
Rate: $8;000

Plus $1,000 salary
supplement for
1961-62 only from

Salary Supplementation

Fund

Lecturer (1/2 T.)
Rate: $5,200

Lecturer (4/5 T.)
Rate: $5,800

Lecturer (3/5 T.)
Rate: $4,700

Leave without salary

Associate Professor
(1/2 T.)
Rate: $7,300

Assistant Professor
(1/3 T.)

Change effective
date of appointment
to Second Semester
Rate: $8,500 plus

$500 Salary Supplement

September
1, 1961

February
1, 1962

September
3; 1061 =
January
31, 1962

September
1, 1961 -
January
31, 1962

September
1, 1961 -
Januvary
31, 1962

September
1, 1961 -
January

31, 1962

September

"1, 1961

February
1, 1962

for Second Semester 1962 only
(Also in Computation Center)



196162 Budget {continued}
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Item Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCTENCES {continued)
Matnematics {continued)
Appointments:
21. Henry Herman Instructor September
Walbesser Rate: $6,300 1, 1961
{633) Source of Funds:
Unused salaries
22. Dale Edouvard Agsistant Professor September
Walston {1961-62 oniy) 1, 1961
{565) Rate: $6,400
Philosophy
leaves of Absence:
23. Daniel Kading Associate Professor leave without salary  Sepiember
{526) Rate: $8,500 1, 1961 -
Jdanusry
3L, 1962
24. John Earl Bagalay, Assistant Professor Leave without salary February
Jr. Rate: $6,300 1, 1962
(525)
Physics
Tesve of Absence:
25. FEmmett L. Professor Leave without salary  September
Hudspeth Rate: $12,500 1, 1961 -
{74 January
31, 1962
Psycheology
Changes of Status:
26. Lloyd Alexander Professor Professor {1/2 T.} September
Jeffress Rate: $11,500 Rate: $11,500 i, 1961
(451}
27. Robert Rogers Professor Professor {1/3 T.) September
Blake Rate: $10,500 1, 1961 -
{517) {587) Januery
31, 1962
Professor {2/3 T.) February
Rate: $10,500 1, 1962
28. Philip Worchel Professor Professor {2/3 T.} September
{554} Rate: $10,500 Rate: $1G,500 Iy 1961 -
Janvary
31, 1962
29. Wade Iynn Brown Professor Professor {1/2 T.) Septembar
{640} Rate: $9,500 Rate: $9,500 1, 1961
Appointments:
30. Jogeph 8. Thorpe Assistant Frofessor September
{4903 {(1/2 7.} 1, 1961

M-Teb

Rate: $6,500




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

. 380

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES (continued)
Psychology {continued)
Appointments (continued)
31. Bruce Hampton Lecturer (Temporary) September
Deatherage (173 i) 1, 1961
(518) Rate: $9,000
32. James Harvey Assistant Professor September
Craig (1961-62 only) 1, 1961
(486) : Rate: $6,500
Reappointments: 1960-61
33. Richard Madden Special Instructor Special Instructor September
Ritter (1/3 T.) (1/3 T.)(Temporary) 1, 1961 -
(487) Rate: $4,000 Rate: $4,600 January
' 31, 1961
34. Nancy Burton Lecturer (1/3 T.) Lecturer (1/3 T.) September
(ko1) Rate: $6,000 (Temporary) 1, 1961
Rate: $6,600
35. Jane Mouton Assistant Professor Lecturer (Temporary) September
(489) Rate: $5,800 Rate: $6,500 1, 1961
Romance Ianguages
Appointment:
36. Jorge Luis Borges Visiting Professor September
(Les) Rate: $12,000 1, 1961 -
January
31, 1962
Change in Title:
37. Ricards Gullén Visiting Professor Professor October
(6h41) Rate: $13,500 Rate: $13,500 18, 1961
Resignation:
38. Paul Schmidt Instructor Prior to
(380) Rate: $5,000 September
1, 1961
Speech - Radio-TV
Salary Supplement :
39. Robert F. Professor and Professor and September
Schenkkan Director of Radio-TV Director of Radio-TV 1, 1961
(635) Rate: $12,000 Rate: $12,000 plus
$900 salary supplement
for 1961-62 only from
Salary Supplementation
Fund
Change in Title:
k0. Robert E. Summers Associate Professor Professor September
(457) Rate: $7,500 Rate: $7,500 1, 1961
Zoology
Teave of Absence:
41. Robert P. Wagner Professor Leave without salary February
(583) Rate: $12,500 1, 1962

M-b-5



1961-62 Budget {continued)
Academic Perscnnel {continued)

A

Effective

Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS

ADMINISTRATION

Accounting

Resignations:

42. Walter G. Austin, Lecturer (571 T.) Prior %o
Jr. Rate: $4,900 September
(h3k) 1, 1961

b3, Marilyn G. Lecturer {571 T.) Prior to
Winborne Rate: $5,250 September
{122) 1, 1961

Business Services

Appointment:

b, Keith Kohn Cox Lecturer (2/3 T.) September
(607) Rate: $5,600 1, 1961

Finance

Appointment:

45. Lynn F. Anderson Assistant Professor September
{511) (/3 7.) 1, 1961 -

Rate: $10,020 {12 January
months ) 31, 1$62
{Alsc in Bureau of

Public Affairs)

Management

Increase in Salary:

6. Iuther Lee Lecturer (3/4 T.) Lecturer (3/4 T.) September
Bailey Rate: $5,600 Rate: $6,000 1, 1961
{608} Source of Funds:

R Unused salaries

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Curricuilm and

"Instruction

Appointment:

47. Vesta Inez Watson Lecturer September
{484) Rate: $6,000 1, 1961

Reappointment: 1960-61

L8. Mrs. Martha Lecturer (1/2 T.) Lecturer (1/2 7.} September
Petersen Rate: $5,400 Rate: $5,400 1, 1961
(538)

Educational

Adminlstration

Changes of Status and Salary Supplement:

49, C(Clyde E. Blocker Associate Professor Associste Professor October
{5033 {548) Rate: $9,000, Rate: $9,000, 1, 1961

effective September
1, 1961

Meb-6

appointment effective
October 1 plus $900
Salary Supplement for
1961-62 only from

Salary Supplementation

Fund




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Chemical Engineering
Change of Status:

56. William F. Professor
Bradley Rate: $14,000
{sk2)

57. James R. Brock Assistant Professor
(582) Rate: $8,500

M-b-7

Professor {2/3 T.)
Rate: $14,000

Assistant Professor

(2/3 T.)
Rate: $8,500

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE, OF EDUCATION
- “{continned]
Educaticnal
Administration
{continued)
Changes of Status
(continued)
50. Bascom B. Hayes Professor Professor 2/3 T.) September
(7 Rate: $12,600 Rate: $12,600 1, 1961
History and Philosophy
of haucation
Change of Status and
Increase in Salary:
51. Rena lee Iecturer (1/2 T.) Lecturer September
- Williams Foy Rate: $5,400 Rate: $6,000 3, 1961
(148) Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries
Appointment:
52. Copeland Clay Lecturer {1/2 T.) September
Whitehead Rate: $6,000 1, 1961
{2147) Source of Funds
Unused Szalaries
Office of the Dean
Appointment:
53. John 0. Rodgers Associate Dean Septenmber
(9} (1/4 7.)(1961-62 1, 1961
only)
Rate: $10,000
{Also in Educational
Administration and
Teacher Placement)
COLLECGE OF ENGINEERING
Aero-Space Engineering
Change of Status:
54. M. J. Thompson Professor Professor (3/4 T.} September
(Lok) Rate: $14,500 Rate: $14,500 1, 1961
Architectural
Engineering
Reappointment : 1960-61
55. William G. Lecturer (1/5 T.) Lecturer (2/5 7.) September
Darley Rate: $6,500 Rate: $6,500 1, 1961 -
(632) January 31,

1062

September
1, 1961

September
1, 1961




Page 383 is missing
(Noted: May 11, 2006)




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued}

S84

M~b-8

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
{continued)
Chemical Engineering
{continued)
Source of Funds,
Teaching Assistants
Ttem
Appointments:
58. Neil Sheldon Teaching Assistant September
Berman (1/8 7.) 1, 1961
(568) Rate: $4,800
59. James W. Hall Teaching Assistant September
(569) ' (/2 T.) 1, 1961
Rate: $4,800
Civil Engineering
Changes in Status:
60. J. Neils Thompson Professor (1/2 T.) Professor (1/4 T.) September
(5h4) (5k3) Rate: $13,000 Special Faculty 1, 1961 -
Assignment (1/4 T.) January
Rate: $13,000 31, 1962
61. Richard W. Furlong Assistant Professor Assistant Professor September
(512) (5/8 7.) (1/% 7.) 1, 1961
Rate: $6,700 Rate: $6,700
62. John E. Breen Instructor (1/2 T.) Instructor (1/3 T.) September
(u61) First Semester Rate: $5,000 1, 1961 -
Rate: $5,000 Janvary
31, 1962
63. Bugene F. Smith Instructor (1/2 T.) Instructor (1/6 T.) September
(514) Rate: $4,800 Rate: $4,800 1, 1961
Appointment:
64. Tom Davidson Instructor September
' Reynolds No salary from 1, 1961
{431) department
Resignations:
65. Calvin C. Instructor (1/2 T.) Prior %o
Patterson Rate: $4,800 September
(432) 1, 1961
Ieave of Absence:
66. Joe 0. Ledbetter Assistant Professor Leave without salary  September
(381) (/2 T7.) 1, 1961
Rate: $5,800
Electrical Engineering
Changes in Status:
67. Arwin Adelbert Professor Professor {(2/3 T.) September
Dougal Rate: $12,000 Rate: $12,000 1, 1961
(470} |
68. William C. Professor Professor (2/3 T.) September
(ﬁuz;terhoeft, Jr. Rate: $10,500 Rate: $10,500 1, 1961
0




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

385

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
(continued)
Electrical Engineering
(continued)
Changes in Status
(continued)
69. Edwin Charles Assistant Professor Assistant Professor September
Lowenberg Rate: $8,800 (2/3 T.) L, 1961
{L60) - Rate: $8,800
T0. Cyrus Oscar Assistant Professor Assistant Professor September
Harbourt Rate: $7,600 (2/3 1.} 1, 1961
{515) Rate: $7,600
71. Yeb Jo Seto Instructor Instructor {3/4 T.) September
{(507). Rate: $4,500 Rate: $4,500 1, 1961
Appointment:
T2. Michael B. Austin Ingtructor September
(549) Rate: $5,400 1, 1961 -
January
31, 1962
Ingineering Mechanics
Appointments:
73. Pat G. Hedgcoxe Instructor September
(h11) Rate: $4,500 1, 1961 -
Janvary
31, 1962
74. Michael Dean Instructor (3/4 T.) September
Reifel Rate: $k,500 1, 1961
(459)
Changes of Status:
T5. Tsuan Wu Ting Assistant Professor Agsistant Professeor September
{529) Rate: $8,400 (2/3 7.} 1, 1961
Rate: $3,L00
76. Roy R. Craig Assistant Professor Assistant Professor September
{530) Rate: $7,300 {2/ 7.) 1, 1961
Rate: $7,300
T7. Byron D. Tapley Assistant Professor Assistant Professor September
(555) on leave (2/3 T.) 1, 1961
Rate: $7,000 Rate: $7,500
Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries
Mechanical BEngineering
Appointment:
78. Otto G. Brown Instructor {1/2 T.) September
(Lde1) Rate: $6,000 1, 1961 -
January
31, 1962
Reappointments: 1960-61
79. Ettore F. Infante Imstructor (1/2 T.) Instructor (1/2 T.) September
(472} Rate: $5,000 Rate: $5,500 1, 1961

M-b-9




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Item Pregsent Status Recommended Status Date
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
{continued)
Mechanical Engineering
{continued)
Reappointments 1960-61
(continued)
80. James Ralph Instructor (F. T.) Instructor (1/2 T.) September _
Partin, Jr. Rate: $5,000 Rate: $5,500 1, 1961
(473)
Changes of Status: _
81. Jack A. Scanlan Assoclate Professor Associate Professor September
(5L6) Rate: $8,200 (2/3 T.) 1, 1961 -
Rate: $8,200 January
31, 1962
82. Charles S. Assistant Professor Assistant Professor September
Beightler Rate: $8,200 (2/3 7.) 1, 1961
(426) Rate: $8,200
83. Miles Conrad Assistant Professor Assistant Professor September
Huffstutler, Jr. Rate: $8,000 (2/37.) 1, 1961
(469) Rate: $8,000
Reappointment : 1960-61
Sk. Charles Allen Instructor Instructor (1/2 T.) September
Ford Rate: $4,100 Rate: $4,500 1, 1961
(599} '
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
Art - .
Reappointment: :
85. Ellen F. Pendergraft Iecturer {1/10 T.) Visiting lecturer September
(545) Rate: $5,000 (1/10 7.) 1, 1961
Rate: $5,000
Appointment:
86. Jsmes D. Robison Instructor September
(553) Rate: $5,800 1, 1961
Drama,
Appointment;
87. Roy Miller Rrown Guest Assistant September
{337) (588) Professor {1/2 T.) 1 - 30,
Rate: $5,300 plus 1961

Music

Appointment:

88. Keith Robinson
(46L)

M-b-10

a supplement of $400

for the First Semester

of 1961-62 only from

Salary Supplementation
Military leave

Fund.
beginning October 1,
1961

Instructor {1/4 T.)
Rate: $8,000

September
1, 1961




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Bcademic Personnel (continued)

oo

~
b
9

.
g

Rate: $6,168
{12 months)

M-b=-11

Rate: $6,168
{12 months)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
COILEGE OF FINE ARTS
{continued)
Music (continued)
Changes of Status:
89. George Yaeger Lecturer (1/b4 T.) Lecturer {1/2 T.) September
(382) Rate: $6,400 Rate: $6,400 1, 1961
90. Dorothy Patricia Lecturer (3/5 T.) Instructor {4/5 T.) September
Hurst Owens Rate: $5,000 Rate: $5,000 1, 1961
(163)
Increase in Salary:
91. HNewnon Leighton Guest Lecturer Guest Lecturer September
(580) Rate: $6,500 Rate: $7,000 1, 1961
SCHOOL OF 1AW
Resignation:
92, W. 8t. John Professor (1/2 T.) Prior to
Garwood Rate: $16,000 September
(408) 1, 1961
Appointment:
93. James R. Meyers Visiting Associate September
{(579) Professor (1/3 T.) 1, 1961 -
Rate: $9,000 January
31, 1962
GEADUATE SCHOOL OF
LIBRARY SCLENCE
Reappointment: 1960-61
94. Mary Nadine Lecturer {1/3 T.) Lecturer (1/3 T.) September
Blackman Nelson Rate: $4,800 Rate: $5,400 i, 1961 -
(4h2) Janvary
31, 1962
COLLEGE OF PHARMACY
Appointment:
95. dJames Charles Special Instructor September
King (L/% T.) {Temporsry) 1, 1961 =~
{¥17) Rate: $6,000 January
31, 1962
RADIO-TEILEVISTON
Change in Title:
96. (. Wesley Television Studio Television Staging September
Lambert Supervisor; Special Services Supervisor; 1, 1961 -
{500) Instructor in Speech- Special Instructor Auvgust |
Radio-TV in Speech-Radio-TV 31, 1962




388
1961-62 Budget (continued)
Ecademic Personnel (continued)
Effective
Ttem Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Bureau of Englneering AlY stipends paid from
Research Research Engineers item
Appointments: "
97. William F. Professor of Research Engineer September
Bradley Chemical Engineering (Faculty) (1/3 T.) i, 1961
(556) (2/3 .} Stipend: $k,666
Rates $1k,000
08. Arwin Adelbert Professor of Research Engineer September
Dougal Electrical {Faculty) (1/3 T.) 1, 1961
(465) Engineering (2/3 T.) Stipend: $4,000
Rate: $12,000
G9. William C. Profesgor of Research Bngineer September
Duesterhoeft, Electrical {Faculty) {1/3 T.) 1, 1961
Jr. Engineering (2/3 T.) Stipend: $3,500
(516) Rate: $10,500
100. Charles S. Assigtant Professor Research Engineer September
Beightler of Mechanical {Faculty) {1/3 T.) 1, 1961
(427) Engineering {2/3 T.) Stipend: $2,733
Rate: $3,200
101l. Miles Conrad Assistant Professor Research Engineer September
Huffstutler, of Mechanical (Faculsy) {(1/3 T ) 1, 1961
Jr. Engineering (2/3 T.) Stipend: $2,666
(466) Rate: $8,000
102. BRoy R. Craig Assistant Professor Research Engineer September
{528) of Engineering (Faculty) (1/3 T.) 1, 1961
_ Mechanics (2/3 T.) Stipend: $2,433
Rate: $7,300
Computation Center
Change of Status:
103. David Dean Regearch Research February
Morrison Mathematician Mathematician 1, 1962
(279) (2/3T.) (2/3 T7.)
Rate: $8,500 Rate: $8,500
(Also in Mathematics  Change effective date
/3 71.) of appointment to
i Second Semester
University Research 11l stipends from
Institute Allotment Account
Appointments:
10k, Emmett L. Professor of Physics Research Assignment September
Hudspeth Rate: $12,500 Stipend: $6,250 1, 1961 -
(571) (On leave First Jamary
Semester) 1, 1962
105. E. Bagbhy Professor of English  Research Assignment September
Atwood Rate: $10,000 Stipend: $5,000 1, 1961 -
{606) {On leave First January
Semester) 31, 1962

M-b-12




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic persomnel (continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
QRGANIZED RESFARCH
{continued)
University Research
Institute {continued)
Appointments (continued)
106. Arthur H. Professor of History  Research Assignment September
Moehlman and Philosophy of Stipend: $2,000. 1l-
(605) Education October
Rate: $10,000 31, 1961
(On leave Long
Session)
107. Daniel Kading Associate Professor Research Assignment September
(591) of Philosophy Stipend: $k,250 1, 1961 -
Rate: $8,500 Jaruary
(Cn leave First 31, 1962
Semester) ‘
108. BEugene V. Ivash Assoclate Professor Research Assignment September
(468) of Physics Stipend: $k,000 1, 1961 -
Rate: $8,000 January
{On leave First 31, 1962
Semester)
109. Alan J. Scott Assistant Professor Research Assignment September
(493) of Geology Stipend: $3,750 1, 1961 -
Rate: $7,500 January
(On leave First 31, 1962
Semester)
110. Jchn E. Bagalay, Assistant Professor Regearch Assignment Februvary
Jr. of Philosophy Stipend: $3,150 1, 1962
(572) Rate: $6,300
(On leave Second
Semester)
1131. Teruo Nishitake Assistant Professor Regearch Assignment September
(597) (63k4) of Physics (1/4% T.) (i/2 7.) 1, 1961
Rate: $6,000 Stipend: $3,000
DIVISION OF EXTENSION
Bureau of Public
School. Service
Salary Increase and
Teave:
112. Roy Miller Interscholastic Interscholastic September
Brown Drama Director Drams, Director 1 - 30,
{596, 578) (/2 7.} (1/2 T.) 1961

Rate: $5,000

M-b~-13

Rate: $5,300
Military leave
beginning October 1,
1961 ‘




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

S0

(523) Engineering (2/3 T.)
Rate: $8,800 -

M~b-1k

Stipend: $2,933

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
DIVISION OF EXTENSION
{(continued)
Extension Teaching and
¥ield Sevrvice Bureau
. Appointments:
113. Bascom B. Hayes Professor of September
(471) Educational 1, 1961
Administration
(1/32.)
Rate: $12,600
(Also in Department
of BEducational
Administration)
114. Iarry D. Chidester Speclal Instructor September
(365) in Music 1, 1961
No stipend
(Payment made to
Del Mar College
where Mr. Chidester
is on staff by an
inter-sgency
contract)
115. Mary Turner Specisl Instructor September
-Spencer Kobler in English (3/% T.) 1, 1961 -
(522) Rate: $4,800 Janvary
Source of Funds: 31, 1962
Unused Salaries
HOGG FOUNDATION
Transfer of Funds:
116. From: W. C. Hogg Fund: $ 8,970.00
Research Publications and Travel
To: Department of Sociology 8,970.00
For: To provide further funds for Disaster
Study under direction of
br. Harry Moore
{(576)
MISCELLANEOUS SPONSORED
and/or SPECIAL ARBAS
Academic Excellence
Program - Faculty
Development Fund - All stipends from
Engineering grant funds
Appointments:
117. Edwin Charles Assistant Professor Assistant Professor September
Lowenberg of Electrical (1/3 T.) 1, 1961




196162 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

291

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELIANEQUS SPONSORED
and/or SPECIAL ARKAS
{continued)
Academic Excellence
Program - Faculty
Development Fund -
Engineering {continued)
Appointments {continued)
118. Cyrus Oscar Assistant Professor Assistant Professor September
Harbourt of Electrical (1/37T.) 1, 1961
(510) Engineering (2/3 T.) Stipend: $2,533
Rate: $7,600
119. Tsuan Wu Ting Agsistant Professor Agsistant Professor September
{508) of Engineering (1/3 7.) 1, 1961
Mechanics (2/3 T.) Stipend: $2,800
Rate: $8,400
120. Jack A. Scanlan Associate Professor Associate Professor September
{539) of Mechanical (/3 T.) 1, 1961 -
Engineering (2/3 T.) Stipend: $1,366 Janvary
First Semester; 31, 1962
F. 7. Second
Semester)
Rate: $8,200
Academic Excellence
Program - Law School
Research Project
12]1. Edward Weldon Professor of Law Regearch Assigmment Septenber
Bailey Total salary O Stipend: $8,500 1, 1961 -
{338) months: $17,000 January
{(On leave First 31, 1962
Semester)
122. Jobn F. Sutton Professor of law Research Assignment February
{676) Total Salary: $14,000 Stipend: $7,000 1, 1962
{On leave Second '
Semester)
American Chemical
Society - Petroclewum
Research Fund - Bureau
of Industrial Chemist
Appointment: '
123. John J. McKetta, Professor of Chemical Director, Bureau September
Jr. Engineering (F. T.) of Industrial 1, 1961 -
{(437) Rate: $15,500 Chemistry (.116 T.) August’
Stipend: $2,397 31, 1962
Anmerican Chemical
Soclety, Petroleum
Research Fund -
Electronic Stiructure of
Atoms -

Appointment: )
12k. James C. Browne Ingstructor in Physics Research Scientist September
(369) (/3 7.) (Faculty) 1~
Rate: $6,500 Stipend: $962 October

31, 1961

M-bm15




196162 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

3UR2

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELLANEQUS SPONSQRED
and/or SPECIAL AREAS
{continned)
American Society of
Civil Engineers - Long
Reinforced Concrete
Columng Projects
Appointment:
125. John E. Breen Instructor in Civil Research Engineer September
(456) Engineering {1/3 T.  (Faculty) (2/3 T.) 1, 1961 -
First Semester; Stipend: $1,851 January
F. T. Second Semester) .31, 1962
Rate: $5,000
American Institute of
Biological Sciences
Contract
Appeintment;
126. Addison Earl Professor of Professor (Project September
Iee Curriculum and Supervisor)(2/3 T.) 1, 1961 -
{573) Instruction (1/3 T.) Stipend: $9,332 August
Rate: $10,500 31, 1962
Convair Research
Program in Planetary
Astrophysics
Appoiniment :
127. Gerard Henri Associate Professor Director (l/h T, ) October 1 -
deVaucouleurs of Astronomy ' Stipend: $916 December
{665) Rate: $11,000 31, 1961
Development of
“Teachers of
Engineering Mechanics
{BSF grant)
Appointment:
128. Harold John Professor of Director (Faculty) September
Plass, Jr. Engineering (3/8 T.) 1, 1961
(379) Mechanics (1/4% T.) Stipend: $3,937
Rate: $10,500
Factors in Verbal
Paired - Associate
learning
Appointment:
129. Ronald Keith Agsistant Professor Assistant Professor Octoher
Penney of Home Economics (3/h0 T.) 1, 1961 -
(616) and Psychology Stipend: $233 January
Rate: $7,000 31, 1962
Ford Foundation Grant -
Closed Circulil
Intercollege TV
Project -
Appointment:
130. leroy R. Shaw Associate Professor Associate Professor September
{567) of Germanic Lengegs (1/2 T.) 1, 1961

(3/4 T.)
Rate: $9,000

M-b~16

Stipend: $4,500




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

ﬂ';&g‘:%!
AW

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELLANEQUS SPONSORED
and/or GPECIAL ARBAS
{continued)
Ford Foundation -
Professional ﬁévelopment
of Faculty
Appointments:
131. James R. Brock Agsistant Professor Assistant Professor September
{593} of Chemical (1/3 7.} 1, 1961 -
Engineering {2/3 T.) Stipend: $1,416 January
Rate: $8,500 31, 1962
132. Franklin B. Agsistant Professor Assistant Professor September
Johnson of Architectural (1/% T.) 1, 1961
{370) Engineering {3/4 T.) Stipend: $2,000
Rate: $8,000
133. Richard W. Assistant Professor Assistant Professor September
Furlong of Civil (3/8 T.) 1, 1961
(509) Engineering {1/4 T.) Stipend: $2,512
Rate: $6,700
134. Yeb Jo Seto Instructor in Instructor {1/4 T.) September
(&ho) Electrical Stipend: $1,125 1, 1961
Enginesring (3/4 T.)
Rate: $4,500
135. Byron D. Assistant Professor Aszsistant Professor September
Tapley of Engineering {(1/3 7.} 1, 1961
(L83) Mechanics {(2/3 T.) Stipend: $2,500
Rate: $7,500
136. Robert R. Instructor in Instractor (1/3 7.) September
Moneymaker Mechanical Stipend: $916 1, 1961 -
{378) Engineering (2/3 T. January
First Semester; 31, 1962
F. T. Second Semester)
Rate: $5,500
137. Henry Grady Asgsociate Professor Associate Professor September
Rylander of Mechanical (3/bkT.) 1, 196%
{371) Engineering Stipend: $6,375
Rate: $8,500 {1960-1)
{On leave Long
Session}
Ford Foundation -
Microwave Project
Appointment:
138. ILeon 0. Morgan Assocliate Professor Associate Profesgsor September
{547) of Chemistry {1/ 7.} 1, 1961 -
Rate: $9,500 Stipend: $1,319 Janvary
31, 1962

M-b-17




1961-62 Budget {continued}
Academic Personnel {continued)

RSt 1

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
MISCELIANECUS SPONSORED
and/or OPRGCIAL ARBAS
{continted
Hogeg Foundation -
"Disaster Study
Appointment:
139. 8. Thomas Special Instructeor Soclal Science September
Friedman in Psychology Research Assoclate IV 25, 1961
(627) (/b 7.) (3/4 T.)
Rate: $6,468 (12 Stipend: $3,314
months }
Internstional 0ffice -
Varicus Governmental
Agencies, Services
For Foreign Students
Appointment:
140. Milo Wesley Agssoclate Professor Assistant Director, September
Weaver of Mathematics - Saudi Arabian 1, 1961
(60h) (1/271.) Training Project
Rate: $7,300 {1/2 7.)
Stipend: $3,650
NDEA, Title IV -
Linguistics
Appointment:
141. Roy Earl Teele Visiting Associate Visiting Associate Saptember
{585) Professor of English Professor {1/3 T.) 1, 1961
(2/3 7.) Stipend: $2,833
Rate: $8,500
Shell Development
Company - Burean of
Engineering Research
Appointment:
142. E. Joseph Weiss Professor of Chemical "Resesrch Engineer September
{436) Engineering {1/2 7.} {Facuity) (9/40 T.) i, 1061 -
Rate: $11,000 Stipend: $1,125 Janvary
Assistant to Dean of 31, 1962
Graduate School
(1/2 T.)
Rate: $12,000
5. W. T. - ETV Council -
“Channel 9
Appointmert:
1k3. Harvey R. Herbst Consultant in Assistant General September
{368) Television; Assistant Manager, Channel 9 1, 1961 -
Professor of Speech Stipend: $8,750 August
(on leave) {12 months} 31, 1962

M-1-18

sl




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Ttem

PROJECTS UNDER OFFICE
~OF GOVERNMENT SPONGORED

RESEARCH

Present Status

Recommended Status

395

Effective
_Date

In this area "Present Stafus' .column gives the staff member's academic title
and his teaching rate; the "Recommended Status” column reflects either his
nomination to the project or a change in his government sponsored appointment

to that set forth.

All appointments are within the combined feaching and

research load of fifty hours per week, the additional ten hours being permitied

only when the teaching schedule is for at least half time.

from contract funds.

Characteristics 2£
- Multiphase
Tubricants

1L, H., Grady
Rylander

(413)

Curating the Adkins
Paleontological
Collections

145. Keith P.Young

(559)

Defense Research
Iaboratory
146 Milton J.
Thompson

{415)

147, Arwin Adelbert
Dougal

(581}

k7. Elmer IdVerne
Hixson
{h1i)

149, John Conrad
Wegtkaemper

(562}

150, Michael Evan
Ausgtin
{(600)

Associate Professor
of Mechanical
Engineering

(On Leave)

Rate:$8,500 (1960-1}

Professor of Geology

(1/2 m)
Rate: $10,000

Professor of
Aergo-S8pace
Engineering {3/4 T.)
Rate: $1k,3500

Frofessor of
Electrical
Engineering {2/3 T.)

Bureau of Engineering

Research {¥/3 T.}
Rate: $12,000

Assistant Professor
of Electrical
Engineering (2/3 T.)
Rate: 38,000

Assistant Professor
of Aerc-Space
Engineering (1/2 T.)
Rate: $7,600

Instructor in
Elecirical
Engineeyring
Rate: $5,400

Mbe19

Director {Faculty)
(1/4 )

Stipend: $2,833

Director {Faculty)

(1/2 1)
Stipend:$5,000

Associate Director
{Faculty) {1/4 7.)
Stipend: $4,833

Research Engineer
{Faculty)
No salary

Research Engineer
{Faculty) {7/12 T.}
Stipend: $6,218

Research Engineer
{Faculty) {3/t T.}
Stipend: $7,599

Research BEngineer
{(Paculty} {1/4 T.)
Stipend: $675

All stipends are

September
1,1961 -
August 31,
1962

September
1,1961-
May 31, 1962

September
1,1961 -
August
31, 1962

October

- 3,1961-

August 31,
1962

September
1,1961-
August
31, 1962

September
1, 1961«
August
31, 1962

September
16, 1961~
January
31, 1962




1961-62 Budgei {contiaued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

S8

Effective
Ttem Present Status Eeccammended Status Date
PROJECTS UNDER OFFICE OF
GOVERNMENT SPONSCRER
RESEARCH (continued)
Defense Research
Laboratory {continued)
151. Robert Neil Instrustor in Research Engineer September
Austin Aero-Space {Faculty) {1/ 7.} 1, 1961 -
{4283 Eogineering {3/h T.) Stipend: $1,666 August
Rate: $5,000 31, 1962
i52. Dwight Alton Instructor in Research Englneer September
Caughfield Engineering Mechanics {(Faculty) {(1/2 T.) 1, 1961 -
{429} {1/2 7.} Stipend: $3,000 August
Rate: $i,500 3%, 1962
153. Claude Wendelil Professor of Physics  Research Scientist September
Horton {1/2 1.3 {Physics) {Faculty) 1, 1961 -
(359) Rete: $11,800 (3/4 7.} Aagast
Stipend: $11,800 31, 1962
15h. Lloyd Alexander Professor of Research Scientist September
Jeffress Psychology {1/2 T.) {Psychology) 1, 1961 -
{532) Rate: $11,500 {Faculty) (3/4 T.) August
Stipend: $11,500 31, 1962
i55. Hugh Cariton Professor of Research Scientlist September
Blodgett Psychology {3/4 T.) {Psychology) 1, 1961 -
{535} Radicbiological {Faculty) Augnst
Iavoratory (1/2 T.) Teave without pay 31, 1962
Rate: $11,500
156. James Harvey Assistant Professor Research Selentist September
Craig of Psychology {Psychology} {Faculty) %, 1961 -
{485) {Temporary ) {1/4 m.) August
Rate: $5,500 Stipend: $2,166 31, 1962
157. Charles Schoff Asggistant Professor Regearch Scientist September
Watson of Psychology {Psychology) {Facuity) 25, 1961 -
(533) Fate: $6,500 No salary August
3%, 1962
158. Arthur Milton Assoclate Professor Regearch Scientist Dctober
Cory of Buglish {1/2 T.) {Faculty) {i/4 T.) 2, 1961 -
{638) Rate: $7,500 Stipend: $2,284 August
Agsistant Dean, Arts 3%, 1962
and Scilences
Rate: $8,200
BElectrical Engineering
Researcn Laboratory
159, James Ernest Assoclate Professor Resegrcoh Scientist September
Boggs of Chemistry {2/3 .} {(Chemistry) {(Paculty} 1, 1961 -
{4823 Rate: $£8,500 (1/% 7.} August
Assistant to Dean of Stipend: $2,833 3L, 1962

Graduste School
{1/3 T.}
Rate: $9,000

Mole®

i
i
s ]




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Ecademic Personnel {continued)

397

166, Philip Worchel
(373) (592)

Human Talent Research

Project
167. Carson McGuire
(390)

168. Ralph L. Duke

(388)

Professgor of
Psychology {(2/3 T.

First Semester:; F. T.

Second Semester)
Rate: $10,500

Professor of
Bducational
Psychclogy
Rate: $13,000

Associate Professor
of Educational
Psychology {3/& T.)
Rate: $8,000

M-b-21

Director {(Faculty)
(7/12 7. ist Sem.;
1/4 P, 2nd Sem.)

Stipend: $i4,569

Director (Faculty)
No salary

Research Psychologist
(Faculty) (/2 T.)
Stipend: $4,000

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
PROJECTS 1WDER OFFICE OF
“GOVERNMENT SrORSORED —
RESRARCH {contimnued )
Electrical Engineering Research
Iaboratory (continued)
160, RKorman Keith Instructor in Aero- Meteorologist (1/2 T.) September
Wagner Space Engineering Stipend: $3,800 1, 1961 =
(L16) (2/3 7.} August
Rate: $5,700C 31, 1962
161. John Arthur Visiting Professor Radioc Engineer Septemnber
Saxton of Electrical (Faculty) (1/3 7.) 1, 1961 -
(5L1) Engineering (2/3 T.) Stipend: $6,666 August
Rate: $15,000 31, 1962
Electronics Materials
Research laboratory
162. William H. Agsociate Professor Project Director September
Hartwig of Electrical (7/12 T.) 1, 1961 -
(kol) Engineering {2/3 T.) Stipend: $5,366 May 31,
Rate: $9,200 1962
163. James C. Associste Professor Research Scientist September
Thompson of Physics (Faculty) {1/4% T.)} 1, 1961 -
(367) Rate: 47,800 Stipend: $1,083 January
31, 1962
Graduate Training in
Public Healih
16k, Joe Overion Assistant Professor Assisgtant Professor September
Iedbetter of Civil Engineering of Civil Engineering 1 1661 -
{387) {on leave) Stipend: $8,266 Auvgust
Rate: $5,800 31, 1962
165. Tom Davidson Ingtructor in Civil Instructor in Civil September
Reynolds Engineering (on Engineering 1, 1961 -
(443) leave) Stipend: $7,466 August
Rate: $5,600 31, 1962
Hostility

September I,
1961 - May
3L, 1962

September
1, 1961 -
Janvary
31, 1962

September
1, 1961 -
May 31,
1962



1961-62 Budget {centinued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

%;h_ NS Tt

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
PROJECTS UNDER OFFICE OF
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH {continued)
Intermediary Metabolism
and Alkaloid Biosynthesis
169, "Gunnar Gjerstad  Assistant Professor  Director {1/k T.) September
(521) of Pharmacy Stipend: $811 1-
Rate: $7,300 December
31, 1961
Internal Constraints,
Applied to Dynamic
Problems
170. Enrico G. Professor of Director {Faculty) September
Volterra, Engineering Mechanics (1/3 T.) 1, 1961 -
{566) (2/3 7.} Stipend: $5,333 August
Rate: $12,000 31, 1962
Iaboratory of Algal
Physiology
171, Jack Myers Professor of Botany Director (Faculty) September
{4&2) and Zoology (1/6 T.) 1, 1961 -
Rate: $1k4,500 Stipend: $3,204 August
31, 1962
Iong Columns
L72. Richard W. Assistant Professor Research Engineer September
Furlong of Civil Engineering (Faculty) (3/8 7.) 1, 1961 -
(563) (/4 7.) Stipend: $2,512 May 31,
Rate: $6,700 . 1662
Mental Health in
Teacher Training
173. Robert ¥. Peck Professcr of Director {1/2 T.) September
{552} Educational Stipend: $5,199 1, 1961 -
Psychology (3/4% o.) May 31,
Rate: $10,400 1962
174. Oliver H. Bown Associate Professor Associate Director September
{45h) of Educational (3/4 T.) 1, 1961 -
Psychology {1/2 T.) Stipend: $6,450 May 31,
Rate: $8,600 1962
175. Carsom McGuire Professor of Research Psychologist September
(344) Educational (1/% T.) i, 1961 -
Psychology {2/3 T. Stipend: $3,249 May 31,
First Semester; F. T. 1962
Second Semester)
‘Rate: $13,000
176. Clyde Inez Profesgor of Research Consultant September
Martin Curriculum and {1/ 7.) 1, 1961 -
(452} Instruction Stipend: $2,250 May 31,
Rate: $9,000 1962
177. Geneva Hanna Associate Professor Research Consultant September
(453) of Curriculum and (1/k 7.) 1, 1961 -
Instruction Stipend: $2,1k9 May 31,
Rate: $8,600 1962

Meb-22




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Ecademic Personnel {continued)

g{%k

O \)’a\

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
PROJECTS UNDER OQFFICE OF
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH (continued)
Microwave Network
176, Fillmore H. Professor of Professer of September
Sanford Psychology Psychology 1, 1961 -
(536) Rate: $1L,500 {1/% 1.) May 31,
Stipend: $3,625 1962
179. Joe Allen Instructor in Speech  Instructor (.233 T.) September
Bailey Rate: $6,000 Stipend; $1,397 1, 1961 -
(577) May 31,
1962
Middle Bast Language
and Area Center
180, Charles D. Visiting Associgte | Visiting Associate September
Matthews Professor (Geography) Professdr (1/2 T.) 1, 1961 -
(438) (1/2 7.) Stipend: $2,500 January
Rate: $9,000 31, 1962
181. Walter Iehn Associate Professor Associate Professor September
(252) of Germanic languages Stipend: $5,277 1, 1961 -
without salary January
31, 1962
Military Physics
Regearch Iaboratory ‘
152, Arthur E. Professor of Physics Director (l/h T.) September
Lockenvitz Rate: $10,800 Stipend: $3,500 11, 1961 -
(L20) Auvgust
31, 1962
183. Ralph E. Iane Associate Professor Resgearch Scientist Septembsr
(475) (589) of Mathematics (Faculty) (l/S‘I ) 110, .1961
Rate: $8,000 /0 September 11,
Stipend: $2 629 T%g?ii§6%ugust
18L. Robert B. Professor of . Research Scientist September
Greenwood Mathematics (Mathematics) 1, 1961 -
(419) Rate: $9,200 without salary August
31, 1962
Military Physics .
Research laboratory t
185, John A. Walter Associate Professor Technical Reporis September
{k21) (657) of Bnglish Editor {Faculty) 1 - 30,
Rate: $8,000 On leave 1961, -
1/k 7. October
Stipend: $2,hhk 1, 1961 -
' August
31, 1962
Physics of Metastable
Systens
186, Willism Woodrow Associate Professor Associate Director September
Robertson of Physics (1/h 7.) 1, 1961 -
(Lhs5) Rate: $8,400 Stipend: $1,166 Janvary
31, 1962

M-»-23




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Ecademic Personnel {continued)

400

Effective
Jtem Present .Status Recommended Status Date
PROJECTS UNDER QFFICE OF
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED —
RESEARCH {continued)
Physics of
Metastable Systems
{continued)
187. Eldon Earl Associate Professor Associate Dirsctor September
: Ferguson of Physics (/% m.) 22, 11961 -
(383) Rate: $3,000 Stipend: $955 January
31, 1962
Radiobiological
laboratory
1887 Hugh C. Blodgett Professor of Research Seientist September
(557) Psychology (Facudty) (1/2 T.) 1, 1961 -
{(3/h T.) Stipend: $5,750 May 31,
Rate: $11,500 1962
189. George V. Professor of Research Scientist September
' Gentry Philosophy (Faculty) (1/8 T.) 1, 1961 -
(603) Rate: $8,500 Stipend: $1,062 May 31,
1962
Reactor Fuel Waste
Disposal Project
190. Barmest Frederick Professor of Civil Project Director September
' Gloyna Engineering (/% T.) 1, 1961 -
{37h) Rate: $12,000 Stipend: $4,000 August
31, 1962
Salvage Archeology
191. Richard Shields Assistant Director Assistant Direcior September
Mitchell for Motion Pictures for Motion Pictures 1, 1961 -
(610, 611) Rate: $10,000 from Rate: $10,000 from August
National Educstional National Science 3L, 1962
Television, Radio Foundation Grant
Center Grant
South Asia Ilanguage
and Area (Center
192, H. 3. Special Instructor Special Instructor September
Ananthanarayana  in Germanic {2/3 T.) 1, 1961 -
{391) languages Stipend: $1,666 January
. Rate: $4,500 {no 31, 1962
stipend from department)
Spherical Cavities in
Underground Salt
Domes
193. Frank W. Jessen Professor of Petroleum Project Director September
(158) Engineering (1/4% T.) 1, 1961 -
Rate: $11,500 Stipend: $1,597 Janvary
31, 1962
Structural Mechanics
Regearch Laboraztory
194, Eugene Arman Professor of Associate Director September
Ripperger Engineering Mechanics {(1/4 T.) L o=
{540) {2/3 1.} Stipend: $1,333 December
Rate: $12,000 31, 1962

Meboe 2k




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Ecademic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
PROJECTS UNDER OFFICE OF
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
REGRARCH (continued)
Structural Mechanics
Research ILaboratory
{ continued) _
195. Eugene Franklin Ingtructeor in Civil Research BEngineer, September
Smith Engineering (1/6 T.) (Faculty) (1/3 1.) 1, 1961 -
{537) Rate: $L,800 Stipend: $2,133 August 31,
1962
196. Richard L. Instructor in Civil Regearch Engineer September
Tucker Engineering {1/2 T.) (Faculty) (3/4 T.) 1 - 17,
(655} Rate: $4,800 Stipend: $226 1961
197. Charles Allen Instructor in Research Engineer September
Ford Engineering Mechanics (Faculty) (1/2 T.) 1, 1961 -
(598) (1/2 T.) Stipend: $3,000 August
Rate: $L,500 31, 1962
Strength Msintenance
following Specific
Rehabilitation
198, Karl K. Klein issociate Professor Director (Faculty) October
(621) in Physical Training (.106 7.) 1, 1961 -
for Men Stipend: $720 June 30,
Rate: $6,800 1962
Theory of Numbers
199, H. §. Vandiver Professor of Director (Faculty) September
{639) Mathematics Stipend: $11,520 1, 1961 -
(modified service) August
On leave 31, 1962

Rate: $4,320

Classified Personnel

(Salary rates are based on twelve months and the terminal date of appointment

is August 31, 1962, unless otherwise shown.

figures are used, cents omitted.)

For docket purposes, dollar

Effective

Ttem Pregent Status Recommended Status Date

GENERAL COLLEGE

ADMINTSTRATION

O0ffice of the Registrar

Teave of Absence:

200. Marvin E. Assistant Director Leave without Qctober
Gheclson, Jr. of Admissions salary 1 - 31,
(ka2) Rate: $7,10k4 1961

Appointment:

201. James Thomas Assistant Dirsctor October
Ward, Jr. of Admissions 1 - 31,
(L23) Rate: $6,168 1961

M-b~25




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Classified personnel (continued)

Effective
Item Pregent Status Recommended Status Date
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Bureau of Business
Research
Appointment;
202. Robert Mason Social Science October
Lockwood Research Associate g9, 1961
(615) IV
Rate: $6,L68
Bureau of
Engineering Research
Appointments:
203. Donaléd Gene Research Engineer V Octeber
Anderson Rate: $9,2L0 1, 1961
(570)
20k. Ray P. Reed Research Engineer Sepltember
(527) TII (1/2 T.) 1, 1961 -
Rate: $6,468 January
Source of Funds: 31, 1962
Research Engineers
Institute of Public
Affairs
Change of Status:
205. Lynn F. Assistant Director Assistant Director September
Anderson and Social Science and Social Science Res.l, 1961 -
(372) Research Associate V Associate V (2/3 T.} Januvary
Rate: $10,020 Rate: $10,020 31, 1962
(To be appointed in
Department ¢f Finance
1/3T.)
DIVISION OF
EXTENSION
Bureau of Public
School Service
Appointment:
206. Max Ray Haddick Interscholastic Septenber
(360) Journalism Director 1, 1961
Rate: £7,10k

AUXILIARY BENTERPRISES
BUDGRT
Student Health Center
Increase in Salary:
207. Mary Anice
Jenkins

(534)

Administrative
Assistant

Rate: $6,168

M-b-25

Source of Funds:
Football Account -§936
Interscholastic
League - $5,168

October
1, 1961

Bxecutive Assistant
Rate: $6,780




1961-62 Budget (continued)

Classified Personnel (continued)

Item Present Status

MISCELLANEOUS SPONSORED
AREAS

American Chemical
Society, PRF, Electronic
Structure of Atoms

Reappointment:

208. Jeremiah .
Silverman
(670)

Convair Research
Program in Planetary
Astrophysics

Appointment;

209. Robert G. Tull

(666)

International Office -
Various Governmental
Agencies, Services
for Foreign Studentis

Reappointment and

Salary Increase: 1960-61

210. Dolcres Silva Administrative

(550) Assistant
Rate: $5,520

Appointment:

211. Leo Francis
Engler
{506)

Mass Spactrometry
laboratory
(Excellence Grant)

Reappointment:

212. Floyd Cooper

Maseles Iv

(339) Rate: $6,468

Population Research Center
"{Excellence Fund)

Regignation:
213. Herbert L. Aarons
(695)

Research in
Astronomy (Bxcellence Fund)

Appointments

21L. Johnnie Edwin
Floyd
(505)

1960-61
Research Scientist V
Rate: $8,520

1960-61

Regearch Scientist

M-b-27

Recommended Status

All Salaries from
grant funds

Research Scientist V
{Temporary)
Rate: $8,520

Research Scientist
IV
Rete: $8,160

Administrative

Assistant
Rate: $6,168

Assistant to the
Director, Saudi
Argbian Training
Project

Rate: $5,54k (9 mos)

Research Scientist
v
Rate: $6,468

Social Science
Research
Asscciate IV
Rate: $7,10L

Research Engineer
v
Rate: $8,520

Efﬁg%give

Novenmber
1-30,
1961

December
1 - 31,
1961

Septemver
1, 1961

September
1, 1961 -
May 31,
1962

Septenber
L, 1961

Prior to
Sept. 1,
1961

September
1, 1961




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Classified Personnel (continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
QFFICE COF GOVERNMZNT
SPONSORED RESEARCE
PROJECTS All stipends from
Academic-Year Institute contract funds
Reappoiniment: 1960-61
215. Paul Jackson Lecturer Iecturer September
Cowan Rate: $6,000 Rate: $6,000 1, 1961 -
(385) January
3L, 1962
Alr-borne Bacteria
and Fungi of the
Enartic =~
Reappointment:
216. George H. Research Scientist Research Scientist September
Meyer v iv 1 - 30,
(3h1) Rate: $8,160 Rate: $8,160 1961
Bacterial Cysts
Appointment:
217. Takeo Yamamoto Research Scientist September
(560} IIT 1, 1961
Rate: $6,168
Defense Research
Iaboratory
Appointment:
218. Iouis Heary Research Scientist September
Deiterman, Jr. 1v 18, 1961
(375) Rate: $8,520
Reappointment: 1960-61
219. Robert Edward Research Scientist Research Scientist September
Hollingsworth v’ Iv 1, 1961
(430) Rate: $7,800 Rate: $8,160
Changes of Status:
220. Iadislaus John Research Engineer V Research Engineer V September
Pila (r/2 T.) Rate: $10,020 1, 1961
(353) Rate: $10,020
221. Robert Tom Research Scientist Research Scientist September
Trochta IV v 18, 1961
(495) Rate: $7,kLo {39/10 T.)
Rate: $7,440
222. Miles Oren Research Scientist Research Scientist Septenmber
Hayes IIT ITII 18, 1961
(354) On leave (2/4% 1.)
Rate: $6,468
Change in Status and
Title:
223. Jerre Thomas Research Scientist Research Scientist October
Anderson (Chemistry) Iv (Chemistry) III 1, 1961
(601) (6hl) Rate: $7,10k (3/k 7.)
Rate: $7,104
22h., Joseph Marcus Research Engineer Research Engineer October
Brown TIT IT 1, 1961
(661) Rate: $6,L68 Rate: $6,u468 ’

M-b=-28




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Classified Personnel (continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status - Date
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT
SPONSORED RESEARCH
PROJECTS (continued) DRL (con. )
Changes in Title:
225. James Morris Research Scientist Research Scientist October
Hoot iv ITT 1, 1961
(658) Rate: $7,104 Rate: $7,104
206. Frederick Otto Regearch Scientist Research Scientist October
Bohls Iv III 1, 1961
(648) Rate: $6,780 Rate: $6,780
227. David Ralph Research Scientist Research Scientist October
Wiley I IIT 1, 1961
(671) Rate: $6,780 Rate: $6,780
228. James Oscar Research Scientist Research Scientist October
Stinson IIT II 1, 1961
{672) Rate: $6,468 Rate: $6,468
Leaves of Absence: .
229. Carey Epps Research Engineer Leave without Sentember
Murphey, Jr. III salary 20, 1961
{355) Rate: $6,168
230. Jimmy Howard Systems Development Leave without October
Henson Specialist I salary 1, 1961
(613) (1/2 T.)
Rate: $8,520
Resignations:
23). Jarvis Duane Research Engineer October
Gantt I1I 2, 1961
(561) Rate: $6,468
232. Emory Eugene Systems Development Prior to
- Mikeska Specialist I September
(614) (3/5T.) 1, 1961
Rate: $9,2L0
Increases in Salary:
233. Lewie Mabry Research Engineer Research Engineer Cctober
Barber AT v 1, 1961
(645) Rate: $7,10k Rate: $7,4k0
234k, Lee Richard Research Engineer Ressarch Engineer October
Dickerson, Jr. v IV 1, 1961
(674} Rate: $6,780 Rate: $7,440
235. Jimmy Frank Research Enginesr Research Engineer Qctober
Byers Iv IV 1, 1961
(662) Rate: $6,468 Rate: $7,L440
236. Arnold Joseph Research Engineer Research Engineer Gctober
Tucker III I1I 1, 1961
(649) Rate: $6,468 Rate: $6,750

M-b-29




1961-62 Budget (continued)

Classified Personnel (continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
QFFICE OF GOVERNMENT
“SPONSORED RESEARCH
PROJECTS (continued) pry, (con)
Increases in Salary
(continued)
237. Albert Nelson Research Engineer Research Engineer Qctober
Ellis I1I IIT 1, 1961
(650) Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,780
238, William Stanley Research Engineer Research Engineer Qctober
Granek IIT ITT 1, 1961
{675) Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,780
239. Dave Robert Research Ingineer Research Engineer Qctober
Moore II (1/2 1) Assistant III 1, 1961
(659) Rate: $5,268 (1/2 T.)
Rate: $6,168
240, Frederick Research Scientist Research Scientist October
Loneil Beckner IV IV 1, 1961
(646) Rate: $7,10k Rate: $7,4k0
241. (Ceorge Warren Research Scientist Research Scientist CQctober
Blankenship, IV IV 1, 1961
Jr. Rate: $7,10k Rate: $7,440
(6h7)
2h2, Dudley Duggan Research Sclentist Research Scientist Qctober
Baker, IIT 1v v 1, 1961
{643) Rate: $6,780 Rate: $7,440
2b3, Bernie Ray Research Scientist Research Scientist October
Criswell v Iv 1, 1961
(663) Rate: $6,780 Rate: $7,440
24, Don Liwvingston Research Scientist Research Scientist October
Baird 11T III 1, 1961
{642) Rate:; $6,468 Rate: $6,780
245. Kay Jerome Diercks Research Scientist Research Scientist October
(673) 11T 11T 1, 1961
Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,780
Dynamics of Cell
Tltrastructure
Reappointment: 1960-61
246. James H. Leech Research Scientist Regearch Scientist September
(3773 IV IV 1, 1961 -
Rate: $7,4k0 Rate: $7,4k0 January
31, 1962
Electrical Engineering
Research laboratory
Increases in Salary:
2k, George Research Engineer Research Engineer Qctober
Washington Iv Iv 1, 1961
(gopﬁins, Jr. Rate: $7,10k Rate: $7,440
25

M-t=30




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Classitied Personnel {continued)

4oy

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT
SPONSORED RESEARCH
PROJECTS (continued )
Electrical Engineering
Research Laboratory
{continued)
Increases in Salary
(continued)
2L48. Lynwood Curtis Research Engineer Research Engineer October
Krause Iv Iv 1, 1961
(630) Rate: $6,468 Rate: $7,4k0
249, Robert Ayer Bond Research Engineer Research Engineer October
(631) ITI IIT 1, 1961
Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,780
250. (Claude Edward Research Scientist Research Scientist October
Duchon Iv Iv 1, 1961
(624) Rate: $6,780 Rate: $7,4k0
Human Talent Research
Project
Reappointment: 1960-61
251. Earl E. Social Sclence Social Scilence September
Jennings Research Associate Research Associate l,_l96l
(389} v v ~
Rate: $7,104 Rate: 7,40
Insect Bionomics
Appointment:
252, Robert B, Research Scientist September
Cummings 137 (1/10 T.) 1=
{507) Rate: $6,468 November
' 30, 1961
laboratory of Algal
Physiology
Appointment:
253. Raymond W. Research Scientist September
Holton IV 1, 1961
(384) Rate: $7,4L4C
Military Physics
Research laboratory
Change of Status:
254. Greer S. Research Scientist Research Scientist September
Garrett IV Iz ‘ 18, 1961
(L39) Rate: $6,780 (/8 T.)
Rate: $5,520
255. Charlie A. Research Scientist Research Scientist October
Barton Iv v (1/2 T7.) 1, 1961
(612) Rate: %8,520 Rate: 48,520

M-b=31




1961-62 Budgat (continued)
Classitied Personnel {continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT
SPONSORED RESEARCH
PROJECTS (continued)
Military Physics
Research Laboratory
{continued)
ILeave of Absence:
256. Robert E. Research Scientist Leave without _October
Hollingsworth IV (on leave to 10/1) salary (This in ef- 1, 1961
(4ldy) Rate: $8,160 fect is extension of
leave)
Increases in Salary:
257. Hugh A. Research Scientist Regearch Scientist Qctober
' Williamson w {1/2 1.) v (1/2 7.) 1, 1961
(667) Rate: $7,104 Rate: $7,440
258. Charles R. Research Scientist Research Scientist October
Longwell IV IV 1, 1961
{660) Rate: $6,780 Rate: $7,L440
259. Fred A. Steger, Research Scientist Research Scientist October
Jr. 1T I1T 1, 1961
{656) Rate: $5,784 Rate: $6,780
ONR - 375 (15)
Appointment:
260. Gerhard Martin Research Scientist September
Schmid 11T 1 -
(558) Rate: $6,168 October
31, 1961
Radiobioclogical
Iaboratory
Cﬁgﬁge of Status:
261. Arnold Albert Research Scientist Research Scientist October
McDowell Iv (3/4 T.) v 1, 2961
{531) Rate: $8,160 Rate: 8,160
Synthesis of
Anti-Metabolites
with Peroxy Groupings
Salary Increases:
262. J. H. Amin Research Scientist Research Scientist October
(52h) I3 111 1, 1961 -
Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,780 April
September 1, 1961 - 30, 1962

April 30, 1962

M-b=32

Sincerely yours,




409

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
E1l Paso, Texas

November 11, 1961

Dr. Harry H. Rensom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following budget changes are submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on December 1-2, 1961:

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAT

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION

Office .of the Dean of Women

1. Increase the salary of Louise F. Resley, Dean of Women, from $8,500.00 to $8,900.00
for twelve months effective November 1, 1961, with the additional funds im the amount
of $333.34 to come from Unallocated Salaries. (RBC T75)

Bureau of Testing, Guidance and Consultation

2. Increase the salary of Clyde E. Kelsey, Jr., Director, one-third time, from $2,667.00
to $2,833.00 for nine months; and Director, one-half time, from $1,334.00 to $1,416.00
for three months effective November 1, 1961, with the additional funds in the amount of
$211.12 to come from Unallocated Salaries. He also serves two-thirds time for nine months
and one-half time for three months as Professor and Chairman of the Department of Philos-
ophy and Psychology. His full-time academic rate for nine months will be increased from
$8,000.00 to $8,500.00. (RBC 78)

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

Office of News and Information and Alumni Records

3. Increase the salary of Bryan S. Jomes,. Director, from $8,000.00 to $8,400.00 for twelve
months effective November 1, 1961, with the additional funds in the amount of $333.34 to
come from Unallocated Salaries. (RBC T76)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

Methematics and Physics

L. Reappoint Richard C. Montgomery (1960-61 rate of $2,000.00 for nine months on part-
time basis; full-time academic rate $5,000.00) as Special Instructor, part-time, at a
salary of $2,000.00 for nine months effective September 16, 1961, with funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries. His full-time academic rate is $5,000.00. He also serves as Pays-
icist, part-time, in the Schellenger Research laboratory at a salary of $4,3§0.00 for
nine months. (RBC 55)

5. Appoint Henry H. Launspach, Jr. as Special Instructor, part-time, at a salary of
$1,667.00 for nine months effective September 16, 1961, with funds to come from Unallocated
Salaries. His full-time academic rate is $5,000.00. He also serves as Physicist, part-
time, in the Schellenger Research Iaboratory at a salary of $4,583.00 for nine months.

(RBC 56)

6. Reappoint Carlos McDonald (1960-61 rate of $1,440.00 for nine months on part-time basis;
full-time academic rate $5,400.00) as Special Imstructor, part-time, at a salary of
$1,080.00 for nine months effective September 16, 1961, with the funds to come from Un-
allocated Salaries. His full-time academic rate is $5,400.00. He also serves as Research
Physicist and Electrical Engineer, part-time, in the Schellenger Research Laboratory at

a salary of $6,000.00 for nine months. (RBC 5T)

W-b=-1



r:,'

A

"oy

410

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

‘Philosophy and Psychology . ‘

T- Increase the salary of Clyde E. Kelsey, Jr., Professor and Chairman, two-thirds
time from $5,333.00 to $5,667.00 for nine months effective November 1, 1961 with
the additional funds in the amoupt of $278.33 to come from Unallocated Salaries.
His full-time academic rate will be increased from $8,000.00 to $8,500.00. He also
serves as Director, one-taird time, of the Bureau of Testing, Guidance and Consul-
tation for nine months and one-half time for three months. (RBC TT)

-GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH AND SERVICES d
Schellenger Research Laboratory M;J.U“A

8. Reappoint Richard C. (1960-61, rate of $4,250.00 for nine months on
part-time basis; full-time Tate $5,000.00) &s' Physicist, part-time, at a salary of
$4,250.00 for nine months e‘?‘fective September 16, 1961, with funds to come from one
or more Government Contracts and Grants on the basis of time worked. His full-time
rate for nine months will be $5,000.00. He also serves as Special Instructor, part-
time, in the Department of Mathematics and Physics. (RBC 67) ’

9. Reappoint and increase the salary of Henry H. Launspach, Jr. (1960- l&:ate of
$5,000.00 for nine months on a full-time basis) as Paysicist, part-time, a
salary of $4,583.00 for nine months effective September 16, 1961, with funds to
come from one o ere Government Contracts and Grants on the basis of time worked.
His fﬂl-tﬁ%ﬁ%or nine months will be $5,000.00. He also serves as Special
Instructor, -time, in the Department of Mathematics and Physics. (RB;C 68)

10. Reappoint and increase the salary of Carlos McDonald (1960-61l,rate of $5,400.00
on a full-time basis for nine months) as Research Physicist - ctrical Engineer,
part-time at a salary of $6,000 .00, for nine months effective September 16, 1961,
with funds to come from o y e _Government Contracts and Grants on the basis of

time worked. His full-timeé,rate for nine months will be «00. He also serves
?s Spgc.’l).al Instructor, partltime, in the Department of Ma ics and Physics.
RBC 69

11l. Appoint Ralph A. Rotolante as Field Assistant at a salary rate of $6,000.00
for twelve months effective October 1, 1961, funds in the amount of $5,500.00 to
come from the National Science Foundastion Grant NSF G-19284. (RBC 79)

12. Change the source of funds of the salary of James G. Pruitt from the National
Science Foundation Grant NSF G-19284 to one or more Government Contracts and
Grants on the basis of time worked. (RBC 80)

13. Appoint Jack J. Bourquin as Project Engineer, one-fourth time, at a salary of
$1,250.00 for seven and one-half months effective November 1, 1961, funds to come
from budgeted salaries under the El Paso Natural Gas Company Contract. He serves
?s Inst;-uctor in the Department of Engineering with an academic rate of $6,000.00.
RBC 81

Sincerely yours,

Joseph M. Ray
President

W-b-2



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

November 11, 1961

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following changes in the budget are submitted for yo approval and

submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Aystin on December
1-2, 1961: W

Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget

\
General Administrative Offices

Office of the Business Manager and

Comptroller of Hospitals

1. Accept the resignation\of Henry L. Benecke, Jr., Assistant Business
Manager and Director of Auxiliary Enterprises/ at a salary rate of $9,400
for twelve months ($4,800 from General Budge¥ plus $4,600 from Auxiliary
Enterprises), effective Noveliber 15, 1961. /RBC 133)

Office of the Assistant

Business Manager

I.B.M. Division

2. Correct the name of James A. Schiltf, Tabulating Equipment Supervisor,
to read James A. Schultz. (RBC\116)

3. Accept the resignation of James AL Schultz, Tabulating Equipment Super-
visor, at a salary rate of $T7,440\fof twelve months, effective October 19,
1961. (RBC 128)

Purchasing Department

4, Appoint Charles E. King as Assfiktant Purchasing Agent, at a salary
rate of $5,784 for twelve months,/efifective October 1, 1961; funds to come
from the vacant position of Assigtant Purchasing Agent formerly occupied
by Joe B. Wilt; unused funds to pe transferred to Unallocated Salaries -
Non-Teaching. (RBC 110)

General Expenses

Personnel Clinic

5. Correct the name of Fred J. Wolma, Mssisting Physician, to read Fred
J. Wolma, Jr. (RBC 116)

6. Reappoint Barbara Kolmeh as Physician (one-half time) at a salary rated%ﬁﬁlﬂ(h
of $12,000 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961; funds to come-

from Unallocated Salaries/- Non-Teaching.\ Also, @ the nepotism rule, 256
Subsection 5.34, Chapter [III, Part I, of the Regents' Rules and Regulationms, 'e£:
in favor of Dr. Barbara Kolmen, effective September 1, 1961. Dr. Kolmen is

the wife of Dr. S. N. Kglmen, Assistant Professor in the Department of

Physiology, at a salaryf rate of $9,240 for fdwelve months. (RBC 102)

School of Medicine

Biochemistry

T- Cancel the appoinfment of Dr. David R. Celander, Assistant Professor,
at a salary rate of $8,400 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961.
Dr. Celander did not[accept his 1961-62 reappointment. (RBC 104)

G-b-1



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

November 11, 1961

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following changes in the budget are submitted for your approval and
submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on December

1-2, 1961:

Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget

General Administrative Offices

O0ffice of the Business Manager and

Comptroller of Hospitals

1. Accept the resignation of Henry L. Benecke, Jr., Assistant Business
Manager and Director of Auxiliary Enterprises, at a salary rate of $9,400
for twelve months ($4,800 from General Budget plus $4,600 from Auxiliary
Enterprises), effective November 15, 1961. (RBC 133)

Office of the Assistant

Business Manager

I.B.M. Division

2. Correct the name of James A. Schiltz, Tabulating Equipment Supervisor,
to reaed Jemes A. Schultz. (RBC 116)

3. Accept the resignation of James A. Schultz, Tabulating Equipment Super-
visor, at a salary rate of $7,440 for twelve months, effective Octcber 19,
1961. (RBC 128)

Purchasing Department

L, Appoint Charles E. King as Assistant Purchasing Agent, at a salary
rate of $5,78L4 for twelve months, effective October 1, 1961; funds to come
from the vacant position of Assistant Purchasing Agent formerly occupied
by Joe B. Wilt; unused funds to be transferred to Unallocated Salaries -
Non-Teaching. (RBC 110)

General Expenses

Personnel Clinic

5. Correct the name of Fred J. Wolma, Assisting Physician, to read Fred
J. Wolma, Jr. (RBC 116)

6. Reappoint Barbara Kolmen as Physician (one-half time) at a salary rate
of $12,000 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961; funds to come
from Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. Also, approve nepotism under
Subsection 5.34, Chapter III, Part I, of the Regents' Rules and Regulations,
in favor of Dr. Barbara Kolmen, effective September 1, 1961. Dr. Kolmen is
the wife of Dr. S. N. Kolmen, Assistant Professor in the Department of
Physiology, at a salary rate of $9,240 for twelve months. (RBC 102)

School of Medicine

Biochemigtry

T. Cancel the appointment of Dr. David R. Celander, Assistant Professor,
at a salary rate of $8,L400 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961.
Dr. Celander did not accept his 1961-62 reappointment. (RBC 104)

G=b-1

411



Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - continued

Biochemistry - continued
8. Cancel Item No. 15, Page G-2, Board of Regents' Minutes of November
1L, 1961, which cancelled the reappointment of Dr. Gordon C. Mills N
Assistant Professor, at a salary rate of $8,500 for twelve months,/effective
September 1, 1961. Instead change the status of Dr.\Gordon C. Mills from
Assistant Professor, at a salary rate of $8,500 for twelve months) to
Associate Professor, yithout salary, effective Septemher 1, 19614 (RBC 103)
P T —

Internal Medicine
9. Correct the name of William deGroot, Instructor, to\read William J.
deGroot. (RBC 116)

10. Reappoint Dr. Bettye A. Sayle as Fellow, at a salary rate |of $5,000
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961; funds to|come from Un-
allocated Salaries - Teaching. Dr. Sayle also receives $3,000/per annum
as Physician in Univenﬁziy Health Service; total salary flor twelve months,
A $8,000. (RBC 131) bordnt hes A’ o

i flf Reappoint Stephan E. Ritzmann as Instructor (one-hallff ti
N gdlary of $5,400 per annum, effective September 1, 1961; Fund
from Current Restricted Funds = American Cancer Society Grant

~ (RBC 100) (Approved by Executive Committee October 25, 1961)

12. Appoint Drs. Aaron Fradkin and Elmer B. Vogelpphl as |Cli
Instructors (part-time), without salary, effective September
(RBC 117)

r 'g partment of Internal Medicine and Research Investigator ih Endocrine
Clinic, at a salary rate of $10,000 for twelve months, effeftive September
1, 1961; funds to come from Endocrine Clinic ($3,840), Currdnt Restricted
Account - William Orville Bullington Fund ($1,160) and Unalllocated
Salaries - Teaching ($5,000). (RBC 108)

Microbiology
1k, Reappoint Howard RB. Williams, Jr., as Research Associatd, at a salary
rate of $6,780 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961 through
November 30, 1961; funds to come from U. S. Public Health Service Grant
No. E-3680. (RBC 124)

15. Increase the salary of Dr. Ardzroony A. Packchanian, Professor, from
a salary rate of $8,500 for twelve months, to a salary rate of $9,400 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1961} funds needed to cpme from Un-
allocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 91)

Neurology and Psychiatry
16. Appoint Dr. Henry L. Burks as Associate Professor, at a palary rate
of $23,000 for twelve months, effective October 15, 1961; funfls to come
from Unallocated Salaries - Teaching,:apnd U. S. Public Health| Service

Grant No. 2M-6527(CL). (RBC 118) }

17. Appoint Dr. John B. King, Jr., as Instructor, wfthout salary, ef-
fective September 1, 1961. (RBC 129)

18. Appoint Dr. Walter E. Penk as Psychology Trainege, without salary,
-effective October 1, 1961 through January 31, 1962. [ (RBC 129)

Obstetrics and Gynecology
19. Correct the name of L. C. Powell, Assistant Professor, to Lesglie C.
Powell. (RBC 116)

G-b-2



412

Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - continued

Biochemistry - continued

3. Cancel Item No. 15, Page G-2, Board of Regents' Minutes of November 11,
1961, which cancelled the reappointment of Dr. Gordon C. Mills, Assistant
Professor, at a salary rate of $8,500 for twelve months, effective September 1,
1961. Instead change the status of Dr. Gordon C. Mills from Assistant Pro-
fessor, at a salary rate of $3,500 for twelve months, to Associate Professor,
without salary, effective September 1, 1961. (RBC 103)

Internal Medicine
9. Correct the name of William deGroot, Instructor, to read William J.
deGroot. (RBC 116)

10. Reappoint Dr. Bettye A. Sayle as Fellow, at a salary rate of $5,000
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961; funds to come from Unallo-
cated Salaries - Teaching. Dr. Sayle also receives $3,000 per annum as
Physician in University Health Service; total salary for twelve months,
$8,000. (RBC 131)

11. RBC 100. Executive Committee action.

12. Appoint Drs. Aaron Fradkin and Elmer RB. Vogelpohl as Clinical Instructors
(part-time), without salary, effective September 1, 1961. ' (RBC 117)

13. RBC 108. Executive Committee action.

Microbiology

14, Reappoint Howard R. Williams, Jr., as Research Associate, at a salary
rate of $6,780 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961, through
November 30, 1961; funds to come from U. S. Public Health Service Grant
No. E-3680. (RBC 124)

15. Increase the salary of Dr. Ardzroony A. Packchanian, Professor, from
a salary rate of $8,500 for twelve months, to a salary rate of $9,L400 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1961; funds needed to come from
Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 91)

Neurology and Psychiatry

16. Appoint Dr. Henry L. Burks as Associate Professor, at a salary rate
of $23,000 for twelve months, effective October 15, 1961; funds to come
from Unallocated Salaries - Teaching, and U. S. Public Health Service
Grant No. 2M-6527(Cck). (RBC 118)

17. Appoint Dr. John B. King, Jr., as Instructor, without salary, effective
September 1, 1961. (RBC 129)

18. Appoint Dr. Walter E. Penk as Psychology Trainee, without salary,
effective October 1, 1961 through Januvary 31, 1962. (RBC 129)

Obstetrics and Gynecology
19. Correct the name of L. C. Powell, Assistant Professor, to Leslie C.
Powell. (RBC 116)

G-b=-2



413

Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - continued

Obstetrics and Gynecology - continued

20. Appoint Dr. Virginia Blocker as Research Clinical Nutritionist, at a
salary rate of $5,280 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961
through October 31, 1961; funds to come from U. S. Public Health Service
Grant No. PH 43-62-118. ©Dr. Blocker also serves as Research Coordinator
(Plastic Surgery) without salary. (RBC 123)

Pathology
21l. Appoint Dr. William J. Straughen as Visiting Lecturer, without salary,
effective September 1, 1961. (REC 11k)

22. Appoint Drs. Milward W. Bayliss and James L. Hansen as Visiting
Lecturers, without salary, effective September 1, 1961. (RBC 126)

Pediatrics
23. RBC 98. Executive Committee action.

2h. Appoint Dr. Msry E. Haggard, Associate Professor, to a special faculty
research assignment for the period September 1, 1961 through December 31,
1961, in order that she may complete studies at the Children Medical Center
in Boston under the direction of Dr. Louis Diamond, Professor of Pediatrics
at Harvard Medical Schocl, preeminent World Authority on blood dyscrasias of
children. For the period September 1, 1961 through December 31, 1961,
decrease the salary of Dr. Mary E. Haggard from a salary rate of $14,000

for twelve months from Department Budget to a salary rate of $3,268 for four
months from the Current Restricted Accounts - Natiocnal Fund for Medical
Education and The James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund. (RBC 101)

25. Reappoint Dr. Venkatachala Murphy as Research Associate, at a salary
rate of $7,440 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961 through
December 31, 1961; funds to come from U. S. Army Contract No. DA-49-193-
MD-2139. 1960-61 salary rate - $6,500. (RBC 113)

Fharmacclogy
26, Correct the name of Benedict E. Abrev, Professor and Chairmen, to
read Benedict E. Abreu. (RBC 116)

Fhysiolocgy

27. Grant a leave of absence, without salary, to Dr. Edgar A. Blzir,
Professor, at a salary rate of $10,450 for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1961. Dr. Blair will fill the position of Visiting Pro-
fessor of Physiology for the Basic Medicsl Sciences Institute of
Pakistan. (RBC 119)

Surgery
28. Correct the name of Gaynell Robertson, Clinical Professor, to read
Gaynelle Robertson. (RBC 116)

29. Correct the name of Oscar T. Kirkney, Jr., to read Oscar T. Kirkgey,
Jr. (RBC 116)

30. Appoint Alma W. Coats as Research Asscciate, at a salary rate of
$6,468 for twelve months, effective September 15, 1961 through March 31,
1962; funds to come from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. RG-9695.
(RBC 127)

31. Cancel the sppointment of Joan A. Muir, Associate (Ophthalmology)

(one~half time) at a salary rate of $2,700 for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1961. She did not accept her 1961-62 appointment. (RBC 109)

G=b=3



2
Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - continued ,#";f;/

P

Obstetrics and Gynecology - continued //“,Jﬂ
20. Appoint Dr. Virginia Blocker as Research Clinical Nutritionist, at

a salary rate of $5,280 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961 :
through October 31, 1961; funds to come from U. S. Public ealth Service ~/
Grant No. PH h3—62-118. Dr. Blocker also serves as Reseafch Coordinator g
(Plastic Surgery) without salary. (RBC 123)

Pathology
2l. Appoint Dr. William J. Straughen as Visiting Lecturer, without

salary, effective September 1, 1961. (RBC 11L)

) g {
22. Appoint Drs. Milward W. Bayliss and James L. Harsen as Visiting
Lecturers, without salary, effectiive September 1, 1961. (RBC 126)

Pediatrics
Reappoint Richard W. Fritz as\ Research Associg

. te, at a salary rate
f $8,160 for twelve months, effective September

, 1961; funds to come

bl ,488), and U. S. Public
RBC 985 (Approved by
Executive Committee October 30, 1961

M
/“

{J Grant a leave of absence to Dr. Mary E. Hgggard, Associate Professor,
:7 for the period September 1, 1961 through Decemper 31, 1961, in order that

\

end The James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fupd. (RBC 101)

25. Regppoint Dr. Venkatachala Murphy gs Research Associate, at a salary.
rate of $7,L40 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961 through
December 3%, 1961;, funds to come from Y. S, Armg Contract No. DA-49-19
MD-2139. ](RBC 113) J760-6 1 Rerla A ,4--/‘(\_ = 6d o\

Pharmacologx '
2 Correct the name of Benedict E.f Abrev, Professor and Chairman, to
read Benedict E. Abreu. (RBC 116)

Physiology
27. Grant a leave of absence, wifhout salary, to Dr. Edgar A. Blair,
Professor, at a salary rate of $J0 %50 for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1961. Dr. Blair wifll fill the position of Visiting Pro-
fessor of Physiology for the Bagic Medical Sciences Institute of
Pakistan. (RBC 119)

Surgery
28. Correct the name of Gayngll Robertson, Clinical Professor, to read

Gaynelle Robertson. (RBC 116)

29. Correct the name of Oscgr T. Kirkney, Jr., to read Oscar T. Kirksey,
Jr. (RBC 116)
30. Appoint Alma W. Coats gs Research Associate, at a salary rate of
$6,468 for twelve months, effective September 15, 1961 through March 31,
1962; funds to come from U.] S. Public Health Service Grant No. RG-9695.
(RBC 127)

31. Cancel the appointment of Joan A. Muir, Associate (Qphthalmology)
(one-half time) at a salary rate of $2,700 for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1961. She did not accept her 1961-62 appointment. (RBC 109)

G-b-3



414

Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - continued

Surgery - continued

32. Accept the resignation of Dr. Ira J. Jackson, Clinical Assistant
Professor (part-time) at a salary of $300.00 per annum, effective September
29, 1961. (RBC 112)

School of Nursing
33. Correct the name of Louise Campbell, Instructor, to read Vera L.
Campbell. (RBC 116)

34. Reappoint Ruth J. McFarland as Associate Professor, gt a salary rate
of $7,TOO for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961; funds to gone
from the W. K. Kellogg Foundation Grant. (RBC 125) Y9Le~blattle %7, 00D,

35. Change the source of funds for the salary of Marilyn D. Willman,
Associate Professor, at a salary rate of $8,250 for twelve months,
from:

$4,000 per annum from General Budget
4,250 per annum from USPHS Grant
$8,250 total salary for 12 months
J

to:
$5,950 per annum from General Budget ($1,950 from Unallocated
Salaries - Teaching)
2,300 per annum from USPHS Grant
$8,250 total salary for 12 months.
(RBC 120)

Library
36. Correct the name of Elizabeth D. Runge, Librarian, to read Elisabeth
D. Runge. (RBC 116)

Hospitals

Nursing Service

37. Accept the resignation of Mae Mooreland, Assistant Director, at a
salary rate of $6,468 for twelve months, effective October 3, 1961.
(RBC 111)

38. Cancel the appointment of Katherine F. Perault as Assistant Director,
at a salary rate of $6,168 for twelve months, effective September 11, 1961.
Mrs. Perault did not accept her appointment. (RBC 122)

Medical Case Service

39. Appoint Vega E. Benson as Social Case Worker I, at a salary rate of
$5,520 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961; funds to come
from the position of Social Case Worker II (formerly occupied by Lois E.
Lindt); unused funds to be transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Non-
Teaching. (RBC 105)

Anesthesia and Oxygen Service

40. Approve the transfer of one (l) Hospital Aide position and the
budgeted salary ($1,491.00) from the Surgical Operating Suite to
Anesthesia and Oxygen Service. This transfer of funds is necessary in
order to pay the employee from the department in which employed.

(RBC 121)

Clinical Laboratory

L1. Appoint John J. Spikes as Technical Director, Laboratory Technology,
at a salary rate of $7,104 for twelve months, effective November 1, 1961;
funds to come from the budgeted position of Technical Director, Laboratory
Technology (formerly occupied by William K. Pérry); unused funds to be
transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 130)

G-b-L4



Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - continued

Hospitals
Transfer of Funds

42, From: Medical House Staff
Interns
Residents
Meals
Quarters
To: Medical House Staff
Stipend
For:
monthly stipend account.
(RBC 115)

Recommended Amendments to 1960-61 Budget

This transfer will permit the establishment of a uniform
system for compensating interns and residents through a
The transfer into and payment
from the stipend account will eliminate the use of meal

$ 47,520.00
259,200.00
207,840.00

8l4,127.00
$598,687.00

$598,687.00

tickets and equate payments between the married and

single menbers of the house staff.

This change in pro-

cedure will not increase the operating budget.

Transfer of Funds

43, From:
To2

A For:
(RBC 276)
Lk, From:
Tos

Medical House Staff
Interns
Residents
Meals
Quarters

Medical House Staff
Stipend

(For justification see Item No. 42 above)

Miscellaneous Items (less than $6,000

each)

undry Salaries - Net

undry M & E - Net
Anatomy - Salaries

Internal Medicine - Salaries

Ophthalmology - Sala

Oto-Rhino-Laryngology - Salaries

Pathology - Salaries
Pharmacology - Salar

School of Nursing - Salaries
Unallocated Salaries - Teaching

Physical Plant - Wat

Surgical Operating Suite - Salaries

Unallocated Maintenance & Equipment
Dietary Service Salaries - Net

ries

ies

er

Total

Auditor's Office - M & E

Auditor's Office - IBM Rental

G-b-5

$ 7,590.00
40,751.03

31,028.58

16, 745.66
$ 26,115.27

$ 96,115.27

$ 4o,k70.41
85.59
813.15
12,965.30
12,059.03
8,662.59

: '7) 836 . 87
8,34k.54
7,92k.35
9,427.09
83,893.84
7,125.83
6,001.93

$205,610.52
$ 33,148.75

4,533.75.

6,771.67
6,201.48

415



416

Recommended Amendments to 1960-61 Budget - continued

To: WCI and OASI $ 22,533.73
Physical Plant - M & E (Net) 19,437.88
Physical Plant - Electricity 41,540.14
Special Duty Nurses - Net T7,608.50
Dietary Food - Net 18,343.92
Unappropriated Surplus 45,490.70

Total $205,610.52

For: Closing entry for 1960-61 Fiscal Year reflect,.changes
in detail operations occurring during the year. The
total transfers and adjustments are within the total
approved budget for the year plus a balance of
$45,490.70 to be lapsed to Unappropriated Surplus.

(RBC 3QQ)

Sincerely yours,

hn B. TrusIcw, M.D%
Executive Dean and Director

JBT:EDW:br

G-b-6



417

THE UNIVERSITY QE_TEXAS
DENTAI BRANCH
Houston

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor

The University of Texas

Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following changes in the Budget are submitted for your approval and
presentation to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on December
1-2, 1961:

1961-1962

Anatomy (General and Microscopic)

1. Appointment. Dr. Hiram L. Brockman, Assistant Professor (Part-time)
for the period October 10,1961 to May 31, 1962, inclusive, at an annual
salary of $3,000.00, funds from budgeted position. (RBC 28)

LAPSES OF STATE GENERAL REVENUE APPROPRTIATIONS: I recommend approval of
the following lapses of State General Revenue Appropriations, Unexpended
Balances at August 31, 1961:

State Recommended Lapses

Appropriation Balance of General Revenue

Numbers Avgust 31, 1961 at August 31, 1961
0-1790k $ 9,737.58 $ 9,737.58
1-19231 3,900.00 3,900.00
1-19232 37,595.49 37,595.49
1-19233 55,91k4.68 55,914.68
1-19234 20L4,062.48 204,062.48
1-19241 20,344.26 20,34k4.26
$331,554.49 331,554.49

Respectfully submitted,

U dgoan_

John V. Olson
Dean

D-b-1



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

November 11, 1961

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following budget changes are submitted for your approval and presenta-
tion to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on December 1-2, 1961

1961=62
Department of Pathology

i Appointment. Dr. George W. Thoma, Jr., Associate Pathologist (5/7
Time), at $10,000.00 for twelve months, effective October 1, 1961, from
budgeted position. Dr. Thoma is being appointed for the additional 2/7
Time on the staff of The University of Texas Dental Branch. (RBC 62)

Anesthesiology Service
2 Resigpation. Miss Fmma E. Hodges, Nurse Anesthetist, at $6,468.00

for twelve months, effective at close of business October 19, 1961. (RBC 63)

Respectfully submitted,

Cf? 5 614%?%&%&“5&2&7//
« Lee Clark, "M, D.,
Director

AB-1



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SQUTHWESTERN MELICAL SCHOOL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas 35, Texas

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr.

The following changes in the budget for Southwestern Medical School
are submitted for your approval and submission to the Board of Regents

Ransom:

at 1ts meeting in Austin on December 1-2, 1961:

Recommended Amendments to 1960-61 Budget

Transfers of Funds - to close oubt balances at the close of the fiseal

year:

1. From:
Biophysics ~ M&E
Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation - M&E
Psychiatry Clinic
Surgery - M&E
Institutional Research Committee -
Unallocated Balance
Physical Plant:
Office and Travel Expense

To:

Surplus

Property Acquisition

Remodeling of Psychiatry Laboratory
Additions to Building Designations
Telephone Expense - Equipment Rental and
Installation Charges

Unallocated Salaries

Business Office - Office and Travel Expense
Anatomy - Special Equipment

Pharmacslogy - M&E

Psychiatry - MRE

Physical Flant:

Shop Ope
Removal

Utilities
Maintenance & Eguipment

ration Revelving Account
of Incinerator

Animal Hospital - Hourly Wages

(RBC No.

178)

2. From:
Faculty Seminar
Biochemistry ~ Graduate Training Program
Psychiatry Clinic
Expendable Supplies for Pump Oxygenator

Equipme

nt

Urganized Resear h-Institutional Research

Grants:
#10 -
#11 -
#12
#13
#15
#16 -

I

Dr. T. Dutcher

Drs. McFarland and Krusen
Dr. J. Chapman

Dr, I Danhof

Dr. R. Adams

Dr. E. Brophy

w

~-b-1

$ 9,661.486

1,850.68
938,67
4,050,783

3,641.50

§79.91
1,887.86
1,117.27

451.83

3,052.76
259.86

$27,792.53

14.10
23.61
241.25
938 .67

3,638.54
20,991.47
781.10
503.983
259.86

A S T AR08

$ 3,235.75

230.00
3,473,47

855.88

100.78
Va7 565
2,183.70
1,084.66
2,414 .87
1 ;29763

419

November 8, 1561



Transfers of Funds (continued)

2. From: (continued)

#17 - Dr. R. Ernst $ 3,339.98
#18 - Dr. R. Garvey 1,508.23
#19 - Dr. J. Vanatta 251.08
#20 - Dr., W. Zebrun 152.47
#21 - Dr., R. Rawson 1,285.15%
#22 - Dr., F. Rector 19671
#23 - Dr. F. Bashour 235077 77
#24 - Dr. J. Williams 500,00
#25 - Dr. R, Rawson 1,600.00
#26 - Dr. P. Whalley 2,030.20
Remodeling of Accounting Division 930.75
Remodeling of Isotope Laboratory 2,856.00
Remodeling of First Floor Area KHCSC 4,400.00
Animal Hospital - IMRE 9,000.00
$45,887.53
Ri(a]H
Reserve for Balances Subject to Reappropriation $45,837.53
(RBC No. 177)
3. From:
Service Building Security Fence $1,500.00
Additions to Water Purification System 862,00
$2,862.00
To s
Reserve for Bslances Subject to Reappropriation $2,362.00

(RBC No. 178)

Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget

Internal Medicine

1. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Morton Mason, Professor of
Forensic Medicine and Toxicology, to $18,626, effective October 1, 1961,
payable as follows: $9,250 from Internal Medicine budget, $5,376 from
City-County Criminal Investigation Laboratory, and $4,000 from Parkland
Memorial Hospital Services, Dr. Mason is presently budgeted at an annual
salary rate of $18,322 payable as follows: $9,250 from Internal Medicine
budget, $5,072 from City-County Criminal Investigation Laboratory, and
$4,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. (RBC No. 80)

2. Change the status of Dr. Arthur DeGraff, effective November 1, 1961,
to Clinical Instructor with stipend paid directly from United States
Public Health Service. Dr. DeGraff is presently budgeted as Instructor,
at an annual salary rate of $7,500, effective September 1S9, 1961 through
June 30, 1962, payable from United States Public Health Service Grant
HTS-5396. (RBC No. 83)

3. Increase the annual salary rate of Mr., Thomas C, Mashs, Research
Associate, to $6,168, effective November 1, 1951, payable from the
Internal Medicine budget. Mr. Mashs is presently budgeted at an annual
salary rate of $5,520 payable from the Internal Medicine budget.

(RBC No. 84)

Pathology

4, Appoint Dr. F. J. Luibel as Fellow (part-time), effective January 15,
1962 through June 30, 1962, at an annual salary rate of $6,000 payable
from the Pathology budget. Dr. Luibel also receives a Fellowship of
$7,500 paid directly from the United States Public Health Service,

(RBC No. §2)

5-b-2

420



Pediatrics

5. Change the status of Dr. Jobhn A. James, effective November 1, 13961,
to Associate Professor, at an annual salary rate of $12,300 payable
from the Pediatrics budget. Dr. James is presently budgeted as an
Associate Professor, Clinical S/S—time, at an annual salary af $6,200
payable from the Pediatrics budget. (RBC No. 77)

Surgery

6. Reappoint Dr. David Mebane as Fellow, effective DOctober 1, 1961
through October 31, 1961, at an annual salary rate of $6,500 payable
from United States Public Health Service Grant No. HT-2393, and on
November 1, 1961, change his status to Clinical Fellow, paid directly
from the United States Public Health Service. (RBC No, 81)

Reappropriate Balances

7. From:
Reserve for Balances Subject to Reappropriation $45,837.53
To:
Faculty Seminar $ 3,2385.75
Biochemistry - Graduate Training Program 230.00
Psychiatry Clinic 3,473.47
Expendable Supplies for Pump Oxygenator
Equipment 835.88
Organized Research-Institutional Research
Grants:
#10 - Dr. T. Dutcher 100.78
#11 - Drs. McFarland and Krusen 737 .65
#12 - Dr. J. Chapman 2,198,70
#13 - Dr, I. Danhof 1,084.66
#15 - Dr, R. Adams 2,414 .67
#16 - Dr. E. Brophy 1,297.63
#17 - Dr. R. Ernst 3,339.98
#18 - Dr. R. Garvey 1,508.23
#19 - Dr, J. Vanatta 251.08
#20 - Dr, W. Zebrun 152,47
#21 - Dr. R. Rawson 12555 15
#22 - Dr. F. Rector 196.71
#23 - Dr., F. Bashour 2,177 77
#24 - Dr, J, Williams 500.00
#25 - Dr. R. Rawson 1,600.00
#26 - Dr., P. Whalley 2,030.20
Remodeling of Accounting Division 930,75
Remodeling of Isotope Laboratory 2,856.00
Remodeling of First Floor Area KHCSC 4,400.00
Animal Hospital - Special Eguipment 9,000.00
$45,837.53
(RBC No. 78) T
8. From:
Reserve for Balances Subject to Reappropriation $2,362.00
To;
Service Building Security Fence $1,500.00
Additions to Water Purification System 862.00

(RBC No. 79) $2,862.00

Bespectfully gubmitted,
A. J. Gili, M.D.
Dean

S-b-3



ATTAGRM"TNQ.1

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -~ INVESTMENT MATTERS.==

REPORT OF PURCHASES, CALLS, SALES AND EXCHANGES OF SECURITIES.-=The follow1ng
purchases, calls, sales and exchanges of securities have been made focr the Permanent Uni-
versity Fund since the meeting of September 30, 1961. We ask that the Beard ratify and
approve these transactions:

PURCHASES OF SECURITIES CL"zrg'{F;QJ
CORPORATE BONDS
Indicated
Par Value Market Price Total Current
Date of of Bonds at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost* on Cost*¥
10/18/61 Public Service Electric & Gas $ 500,000 102,343 Net $ 511,715.00 L.57%

Company 4-3/4% Debenture Bonds,
dated 10/1/61, due 10/1/81

10/25/61 Deere & Company 4-1/2% Deben- 500,000 99.25 Net 496,250.00 4.55
tures, dated 10/31/61,
due 10/31/86

Total Corporate Bonds
Purchased $1,000, 000 1,007,965.00 L4.56

COMMON STOCKS

No.
of Shares
FPurchased
9/8/61  Potomac Electric Power Company 500 Lh.3/8 $  22,393.45 3.22%
Common Stock
9/8/61  The Procter & Gamble Company 200  100-3/8(100) 20,148.05 1.39
Common Stock 100-1/8(100)
9/8/61 Texaco Inc. Capital Stock 400 543/l 22,077.92 2.90
9/11/61  Bristol-Myers Company Common 300 82-1/8(100) oh, 754,11 1.45
. Stock 82 (200)
9/11/61 United States Steel Corpora- 200 83 (100) 16,682.09 3.60
tion Common Capital Stock 82-7/8(100)
9/11/61 Westinghouse Electric Corpora- 600 45.1/4(200) 27,324.38  2.64
tion Common Stock 45-1/8(200)
45 (200)
9/13/61  Corning Glass Works Common 200 166 (100) 33,261.15 1.20
Stock 165-1/2(100)
9/13/61 Otis Elevator Company Common 400 Th-7/8(200) 30,060.88 2.00
Stock Th-1/2(200) _
9/13/61  Union Carbide Corporation 200 139-1/2 28,005.90 2.57
Capital Stock
9/15/61 Public Service Electric & Gas 400 58-1/4(200) 23,429.26 3.kl
Company Common Stock 58 (200)

¥Includes brokerage commissions paid.
¥*Yield to maturity on bonds; yield at present indicated dividend rate on stocks.

I=-1



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

423

Indicated
No. Market Price Total Current
Date of of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased  Purchased Cost#* on Cost*¥
9/15/61 Utah Power & Light Company 700 37-3/4(200) $ 26,602.19 3.LT7%
Common Stock 37-5/8(L00)
37-3/8(100)
9/18/61 Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of 100 132 Net 13,200.00 3.03
New York Capital Stock
9/20 &  Federated Department Stores, Inc. 500 49-7/8(100) 25,307.45 2.17
21/61 Common Stock 49-3/4(100)
: 50-1/2(2003
50-1/4(100
9/20/61 Texaco Inc. Capital Stock 500 51-7/8(200) 25,995.78 3.08
51-1/2(200)
53 (100)
9/22/61 C. I. T. Financial Corporation 300 86-5/8 26,130.48 3.21
Common Stock
9/22/61  General Electric Company Common 300 T4=3/4 22,5644 2,66
Stock
9/22/61  General Foods Corporation Common 300 9L-7/8(100) 28,520.38 1.68
Stock 9k-1/2(100)
9k-3/8(100)
9/25 &  American Electric Power Co., Loo 68-1/2(200) 27,520.84 2.85
26/61 Inc. Common Stock 68-1/14(100)
68-1/8(100)
9/25,26  Ex-Cell-O Corporation Common 600 39 (400) 23,580.76 3.82
& 27/61  stock 38-3/L4(200)
9/27/61  Addressograph-Multigraph Cor- 300 103 (200) 30,897.75 0.87
poration Common Stock 101-1/2(100)
9/27/61  Baltimore Gas & Electric Company 700 35-7/8(200) 25,308.28 3.10
Common Stock 35-3/4(500)
9/29/61 Ford Motor Company Common Stock 300  103-1/2 31,198.05 2.88
9/29/61  Union Pacific Reilrocad Company 700 35-3/8 25,019,33 L4.48
Commorn Capital Stock
10/3/61 Morgan Guaranty Trust Comparny 100 130 Net 13,000.00 3.08
of New York Capital Stock
10/5/61 The National ILife & Accident 50 203 Net 106,150.00 0.30
Insurance Company Capital Stock
10/5/61 Continental Casualty Conmpaxry 100 110 Net 11,000.00 1.36
Capital Stock
10/9/61  Pittsburgh Plate Glass Comparny 300 69 (200) 20,787.65 3.17
Cepital Stock 68-1/2(100)

*Includes brokerage commissions paide.
*¥¥Yield at present indicated dividend rate.

L-.2



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
Ne. Market Price Total Current
Date of of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost*  on Cost**
10/9/6L Potomac Electric Power Company 600 S L.y /2 $ 26,947.50 3.21%
Cormon Stock
10/11/61 International Business Machines 100 556 55,675.00  0.43
Corporation Capital Stock
10/11,12 The Dow Chemical Company Common 300 T (200) 23,190.05 2.07
& 13/61  Stock 76-1/2(100)
10/11,12 National Biscuit Company Common 300 76-3/4(100) 23,240.10 3.61
& 13/61  Stock 77-1/8(200)
10/13/61 Public Service Company of 400 65-3/8 26,332.16 3.3k
Indiana, Inc. Common Stock
10/13/61 Virginia Electric & Power 400 65-5/8(300) 26,419.73  1.97
Company Common Stock 65-1/2(100)
10/18/61 Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing 300 75-1/4 22,714.59 0.92
Company Common Stock
10/18 &  Socony Mobil 0il Company, Inc. 600 43-3/4(100) 26,558.07 5.08
20/61 Capital Stock 43-5/8(300)
Lh-1/4(200)
10/19/61 Bristol-Myers Company Common 300 90 27,100 1.33
Stock
10/19/61 United States Steel Corporation - 40O T79-1/% 31,887.72 3.76
Common Capital Stock
10/19/61 Bankers Trust Company Capital 100 70-7/8 Net 7,087.50 2.78
Stock (New York, N. Y.)
10/19/61 Morgan Guaranty Trust Company 100 13L4-3/4 Net 13,475.00 2.97
of New York Capital Stock
10/24/61 The Detroit Edison Company 400 60-3/4(300) 2h 467.80  3.60
Common Stock 60-5/8(100)
10/24/61 Texas Utilities Company Common 200 109-3/4 22,049.96 1.89
Stock
10/26/61 Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator 200 135-3/4 27,255.16  1.uT
Company Common Stock
10/26/61 Monsanto Chemical Company Common 500 52-3/4 26,596.40 1.88
Stock
10/30/61 Corn Products Company Common Tele) 57-1/2 23,179.00 2.07
Stock
10/30/61 Republic Steel Corporation 300 58-7/8 17,797.1T 5.06
Common Stock
11/1/61  Ford Motor Company Common Stock 200 10k 20,898.80 2.87

*#Includes brokerage commissions paid.

*¥Yield at present indicated dividend rate.

L-3



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

425

Indicated
No. Market Price Total Current
Date cof of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase B _Security Purchased _ Purchased Cost*  on Cost#*
11/1/61 Texaco Inc. Capital Stock 500 51-5/8(100) & 25,970.75 3.008%
51-1/2(300)
51-3/8(100)
11/3/61 Public Service Company of Colo- 200 92 (100) 18,471.38 2.27
rado Common Stock 91=3/4(100)
11/3/61 Sears, Roebuck & Company Common 300 82-1/8 24, 779.13  1.69
Stock
11/3/61 United States Gypsum Company 200 102 20,498.450 2.93
Common Stock
11/6/61 Hartford Fire Insurance Comparny 100 89-1/4 Net 8,925.00 1.23
Capital Stock
11/6/61 The Lincoln National Life 100 167 Net 16,700.00 0.48
Insurance Company Capital Stock
11/6/61 Security First National Bank 100 93-1/2 Net 9,350.00 1.7
Common Stock (Los Angeles)
Total Common Stocks
Purchased 17,250 1,232,530.94 2.49
TOTAL CORPORATE
SECURITIES PURCHASED $2,240, 495,94  3.42%
¥Tocludes brokerage commissions paid.
**¥Yield at present indicated dividend rate.
CALI. OF CORPORATE SECURITIES
Net
Date Principal
Called Security Proceeds
9/1/61 $9,000 par value Dugquesne Light Company 5% Sinking Fund Debentures,
dated 3/1/60, due 3/1/2010, called at 100.92% plus accrued
interest (Gain on call over bock value $2.31) $ 9,082.80
($241,000 par value not called)
9/7/6L  $U48,000 par valus Baltimore Gas & Electric Company 4-7/8% Series
due 1980, First Refunding Mortgage Sinking Fund Bonds, dated
6/1/60, due 6/1/80, called at 101.56% plus accrued interest
(Cain on call over bock value $16.46) 48, 748,80
($452,000 par velue nct called)
SALE OF CORPORATE SECURITIES
Date Net Sales
Sold Security Scld Proceeds
11/2/61 10/50ths fractional interest in a share of Republic National Bank
of Dallas Common Capital Stock received in 2% stock dividend $18.00#

#Cash received deposited to principal endowment and holding of
stock involved written down by the same amount.



SALES AND EXCHANGES CF U. S.

TREASURY SECURITIES

426

Book Value
Date Descripticn New Securities
Following U. S. 2=3/4% Treasury Bonds, Investment Series B, due
4/1/80-T5, switched into marketable 1-1/2% Treasury Notes, due
4/1/66, which were sold and the proceeds used to purchase like
per amounts of U. S. 3-1/4% Treasury Bonds, due 5/15/85, with
principal adjustments as indicated:
9/8/61 $2,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univerw
sity in amount of $25,000.00 $1,984,607.22
9/8/61  $2,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer-
sity in amount of $23,750.00 1,985,857.22
9/8/6L  $1,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univere
sity in amount of $12,500.00 992,303.61
9/8/61  $1,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer-
sity in amount of $10,937.50 993,866,.11
9/12/61  $2,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer-
sity in amount of $27,500.00 1,982,107.22
9/12/61  $2,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer-
sity in amount of $30,000.00 1,979,607.22
9/12/61  $1,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer-
sity in amount of $15,000.00 989,803.61
9/13/61  $3,200,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer-
sity in amount of $48,000.00 3,167, 371.55
9/25/61  $1,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer-
sity in amount of $15,000.00 989, 632.07
9/28/61 $1,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer-
sity in amount of $15,000.00 989,632,07
9/28/61  $2,000,000 par value, principal cash adjustment paid to Univer=
sity in amount of $30,000.00 1,979,26k.14

Regents.

REPORT ON PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND INVESTMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
AUGUST 31, 1961.--Under separate bound cover; the Land and Investment Committee presents a
report on Permanent University Fund investments for the fiscal year ended August 31, 1961.
During the year, the Committee made periodic reports of purchases; sales, calls, and ex-
changes made for the Fund, all of which transactions were duly approved by the Board of
The present report is intended to summarize the investment transactions for the
fiscal year and to indicate the status of the Fund's portfolio as of August 31, 1961.



427

easements on University Lands.
carrying provision for renewal for an additional five years at negotiated terms.

advance. All have been approved as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to conbent by the Endowment Officer.

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND--LAND MATTERS.--

LEASES AND EASEMENTS.--~The Land and Investment Committee has given consideration to the following applications for various leasass and

and executlon of the instrument involved by the Chairman of the Board or the Endowment Officer is recommended.

All are at the standard rates, unless otherwise stated, are on the University's standard forms, with grazing leases
Payments for easements and caliche permits have been received in
Approval of the applications

EASEMENTS:
No. Grantee Type of Permit County Location Distance or Area Period Consideration
1614  Harry Holt O0il Field Con- Business Site Ward Sec. 1, Blk. 16 200 * x 150 10/1/61-9/30/62% $100.00
struction Lease
1615  Phillips Petroleum Co. Pipe Lige Andrews &  Sec. 2, Blk. 13; T7.7 rds. 33-in. 9/1/61-8/31/71 76.65
Crane Sec. 5, Blk. 10; 100.3 rds. 2-3/8~in.
Sec. 17, Blk. 30 64.3 rds. bd-in.
1616 Pan American Petroleum Corp. Pipe Line Andrews Sec. 20, Blk. 13 221.88 rds. 6-5/8-in.9/1/61-8/31/71 166 .41
1617  Phillips Petroleum Co. Pipe Line Andrevs Sec. 23-24, Blk. 11  229.7 rds. 3%uino 12/1/61-11/30/71 221.33
(Reni=wal of 490) 307.8 rds. Ui-in.
1618 Atlantic Pipe Lipe Co. Pipe Line Ward Secs. 12-13, Blk. 16 178 rds. Ld-in. 9/1/61-8/31/71 89.00
1619 El Paso Natural Gas Co. Pipe Line Andrews & Sec. 34, Blk. 1 6.121 rds. Wi-in. 11/1/61-10/31/71 50 .00
Crockett Sec. 12, Blk. 29 2.667 rds. Uz-in.
1620  Texas Electric Service Co. Surface Lease Andrews Sec. 28, Blk. 9 2 acres 10/1/61-9/30/86 516 .50
1621  Texas Electric Service Co. Power Line Andrews Secs.28-29, Blk. 9  338.97 rds. 10/1/61-9/30/71 169.49
1622  Culf Refining Company Pipe Line Crane Secs. 41, 42, 4 1,795 rds. 8-in. 11/1/61-10/31/71 1,795.00
48, inel., Blk. 31
1623  El Paso Natural Gas Co. Pipe Line Andrews Sec. 27, Blk. 1 22.33 rds. Ui-in. 11/1/61-10/31/71 50 .00
1624 Louis Crouch Pipe Line Pecos Secs. 6,7, 18, T4l.2 rds. Ui-in. 11/1/61-10/31/7L 370.60
Blk. 28
1625  Humble 0il & Refining Co. Power Line Ward. Secs. 1,2,3, Blk. 16 320 rds. 12/1/61-11/30/71 160.00

(Renewal of L496)

¥Renewable from year-to-year, not to exceed 10-years.

)

=



425

EASEMENTS: (Cont 'd.)

No . Grantee Type of Permit County Location Distance or Area Period Consideration

1626  Atlantic Pipe Line Co. Pump Station and  Crane Sec. 39, Blk. 31 L0 acres 1/1/62-12/31/71 $LO0 .00%*
(Renewal of L88) Tank Farm Lease

1627  Atlantic Pipe Line Co. Pump Station and  Reagan Sec. 33, Blk. 9 40 acres 1/1/62-12/31/71 400 .00%**
(Renewal of 49k) Camp Site Lease

CALICHE PERMITS:

No . Grantee County Location . Quantity Consideration
215 Frank Montgomery Andrevws Block 13 1,397 cu. yds. $34%9.25
216 Frank Montgomery Andrews Block 11 200 cu. yds. 50.00
217 Frank Montgomery Reagan Block 58 934 cu. yds. 233.50
218 Frank Montgomery' Andrews Block 11 l,h3? cu. yds. 359.25
219 Frank Montgomery Andrews Block 11 1,126 cu. yds. 281.50
220 Frank Montgomery Andrews Block 11 1,478 cu. yds. 369.50
221 Tripp Construction, Inc. Andrews Block 6 546 cu. yds. 136.50
222 Younger Counstruction Co., Inc. Andrews Block 9 480 cu. yds. 120.00
223 Younger Construction Co., Inc. Andrews Block 9 868 cu. yds. 217 .00
22U Gentry Construction Co., Inc. Crane Block 30 246 cu. yds. 61 .50
225 Jones Bros. Dirt and Paving Contractors, Inc. Crane Block 30 106 cu. yds. 50 .00

226 Britt Construction Company Andrews Block 13 340 cu. yds. 85.00



429

GRAZING LEASES

Annual Rate Semi-annual Pay- Annual
New No. 014 No. Lessee County Location Acreage Period Per Acre ments 7/1 & 1/1 Payments
8L0 675 Mrs. Ethel W. Bird & Son Andrews Secs. 21-26; 10,290 1/1/62-12/31/66 .40 $2,058 .00 $4,116.00
& Martin 21-43; Blk. T
81 676 Guy R. Mabee Martin Sees. 26,27,30, 2,494 L 1/1/62-12/31/66 .50 498.88 997.76
31, Blk. 7
8ho 677 Ellison Tom Andrews Secs. L-9, Blk. 3; 13,939.4 1/1/62-12/31/66 .33 2, 300.00% k4, 600 .00%
Secs. 5-8; 17-20;
29-33; L0-42, Blk.h
843 678 Marion Flynt Martin Seecs. 28, 29, Blk.7 1,245.7 1/1/62-12/31/66 Lo 249.14 498 .28
8Ll 713 Jeff Owens Crockett Sees. 1-12; 15-22; 12,270.7 1/1/62-12/31/66 42 2,576.85 5;158.70
28-32, Blk. 29
8ls5 71k Ted Hamilton Hudspeth Secs. 1-48, Blk.6 32,606.4 1/1/62-12/31/66 .15 2,45 .48 4,890.96
8L6 715 M. F. King Andrews Secs. 1-38, Blk. 1; 60,130.7 1/1/62-12/31/66 S 9,921.57 19,843.1k
1-9, Blk. 2; 1-48,
Blk. 9
8l7 716 C. R. Cockrell Culberson Secs. 1-3; T-2k, 11,116.6 1/1/62-12/31/66 .15 833.75 1,667 .50

Blk. 48

%#169.7 acres north of disputed line in Block U4, Andrews County, included in lease, semi-annual rental reduced by $28 and annual rental reduced by
$56, making semi-annual payments due of $2,272.00 and annual payments of $lt,544.00.

o)
s
—



430

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS.--

MINERAL LEASE NO. 1, BIG SPRING BRINE PRODUCERS, INC. - TERMINATION
OF LEASE.--The Board of Regents at its meeting of January 23, 1960 approved
Mineral Lease No. 1 to Salt Water Sales, Inc. covering 2.27 acres in the SW/L
of the SW/4 of Section 1, Block 35, Ector County for a 5-year period, February 1,
1960 through January 31, 1965 at a royalty of $0.02 per barrel or 12-1/2% of
price at loading dock, whichever is greater, plus a minimum royalty of $100 per
month. There was delay in getting the instruments prepared and signed and the
effective date of the lease, as executed, was made March 1, 1960, and the name
of the lessor changed to Big Spring Brine Producers, Inc., the latter being
ratified by the Board at its meeting of May 14, 1960. Minimum royalty for
March, 1960 in the amount of $100 was received but no further remittances were
sent and no drilling or production was carried out under the contract.

Amendment to the contract to defer until production payment of
royalty set out above and assigmment to still another company was requested in
May, 1960 but after full consideration by the University staff, the lessee was
advised the assignment could be recommended to the Board, but not the amendment
to the contract. The lease has never been activated and after negotiations with
the present owners of the Company it is recommended that the lease be terminated
as of June 30, 1960 after payment of $300 by the lessor, which sum has been
received, making the total amount received under the lease the minimum royalty
for the period March 1, 1960 through June 30, 1960.

PROPOSED REVISION OF VARTIOUS FORMS USED IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF
PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND LANDS.-~For some months, the staff has been studying
revision of various forms used in the administration of the Permanent University )bﬂ

Fund Lands. The premise has been to incorporate the desirable provisions in the @)
various types of instruments in as clear and concise a form as possible. Few Mg
changes in substance have been mede. The following, the first group now ready /%'5%
for submission to the Board, are attached to this docket; as well as copies of 6
the forms currently being used. S

1. Easement for 0il, Gas, and Water Pipe Lines.

2. [FEasement for Power, Telephone, and Telegraph Lines

3. Grazing Lease

L. Material Source Permit (Caliche, etc.)

It is recommended thet, in line with past practice, these revised
o) f B e
forms be approved by the Board of Regents. féQiL/ ﬁgk?%?/ )
p



p-ascl
431

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS == INVESTMENT MATTERS:=-

REPORT OF PURCHASES, CALL AND SALES OF SECURITIES.--The following purchases,; call
and sales of securities have been made for the Trust and Special Funds since the meeting of
September 30, 1961. We ask that the Board ratify and approve these transactions:

PURCHASES OF SECURITIES

Date Security Principal Cost
9/26/61  $1,000,000 par value Capital Natiocnal Bank 3% Time Certificate
of Deposit, dated 9/26/61, due 3/26/62, at 100 $1, 000, 000.00
$500,000 par value American National Bank 3% Time Certificate
of Deposit, dated 9/26/61, due 3/26/62, at 100 500, 000.00
$500,000 par value American National Bank 3% Time Certificate
of Deposit, dated 9/26/61, due 8/27/62, at 100 500, 000.00

(Temporary Investment - Proceeds from Sale of Permanent
University Fund Bonds)

11/3/61  $30,000 par value Public Service Electric & Ges Company L4-3/L4%
Debenture Bonds due 1981, dated 10/1/61, due 10/1/81, at
102.343 Net to yield 1.57% to maturity 30,702.90
$60,000 par value Deere & Company 4-1/2% Debentures, dated
10/31/61, due 10/31/86, at 100.375 Net to yield L4.UT% to
maturity 60,225.00
(Funds Grouped for Investment)

CALL OF SECURITY

Net
Date Principal
Called Security Proceeds

10/1/61 $2,000 par value Consumers Power Company First Mortgage Bonds,
4-3/4% Series, due October 1, 1987, called at 100.60 plus
accrued interest (Loss on call from bock value $149.34) $2,012.00
(Held as part of $7,000 par valus of this issue by Funds
Grouped for Investment)

SALES OF SECURITIES

Date
Sold Security Net Proceeds
9/25/61L  $500,000 par value U. S. 3=-1/4% Treasury Notes of Series F-1962,
due February 15, 1962, at 100:6+ Net (100.203125) $ 501,015.63
$1,600,000 par value U. S. 3-1/4% Treasury Notes of Series
G-1962, due August 15, 1962, at 100:5+ Net (100.171875) 1,608,543.48

(Temporary Investment - Proceeds from Sale of Permanent Univer-
sity Fund Bonds)

9/28/61 200 Shares Texas Instruments Incorporated Common Stock,
sold at 117-5/8 ' 23, 405.60
(Southwestern Medical School - Support of the Visiting Pro-
fessorship Program in the Depariment c¢f Anesthesiology)

10/2/61 200 Shares American General Insurance Company Capital Stock,
sold at 72-1/2 14, 401,60
(Net proceeds allocated by donor as follows:
Geology Foundation Income Accountsee
Frederick W. Simonds Memcrial Scholarship Fund ( 235.09)
Robert H. Cuyler Memorial Scholarship Fund (  254.43)
Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund ( 2,974.23)
Geology Foundation Endowment Accounmts—-
Frederick W. Simomds Memorial Scholarship Fund ( 3,695.00)
Robert H. Cuyler Memorial Scholarship Fund ( 3,945.85)
Department of Geciogy Student Loan Fund) ( 3,297.00)

L.-10



SALES OF SECURITIES
(Continued)
Date
Sold Security Net Proceeds
10/11/61 33 Shares National 0Old Line Insurance Company Class BB Common
Stock, sold at 29-1/k Wet less taxes $ 96L.81
(M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute - Unrestricted -
Gift from Mr. W. W. Heath, Vice-Chairman, Board of Regents)

10/23/61 14 Shares Hilton Hotels Corporation Common Stock, sold at 35-1/4 482.79
(College of Fine Arts Foundation - Advisory Council - Various
Donors )

REPORT ON TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS INVESTMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED p
AUGUST 31, 1961.-~-Under separate bound cover, the Land and Investment Committee presents T?L
a report on Trust and Special Funds investments for the fiscal year ended August 31, 1961. "<
During the year; the Committee made periodic reports of purchases, sales and other transac<_
tions for the wvarious funds; all of which were duly approved by the Board of Regents. The
present report is intended to provide & summary of the investments held for the various
trust and special funds as of August 31, 1961.



43!

TRUST AND SPECTAL FUNDS - REAL ESTATE MATTERS . --

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE - GIFT FROM MRS. -
BLANCHE BENDER - RECOGNITION OF LEASE FROM MRS. BENDER ET AL TO SOCONY /?*"i
MOBIL OIL COMPANY, INC.--By deed dated February 25, 1950;, Mrs. Blanche 5"
Bender of Houston conveyed to the M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor In- i
stitute 50 acres of land in Montgomery County, Texas, reserving all of
the interest which she owned in the minerals during her lifetime. Mrs.
Bender's interest in the minerals was an undivided one-fourth which will
pass upon her death in fee simple to the Board of Regents for M. D. Ander-
son Hospital and Tumor Institute. In 1954, the Board of Regents ratified
an oil, gas and other minerals lease made by Mrs. Bender covering this
tract, acknowledging Mrs. Bender's right to receive during her lifetime
all of the rents, royalties and bonuses under the lease. Mrs. Bender and
her attorney have now requested that the Board of Regents recognize an-
other lease dated September 26, 1961, from Mrs. Bender et al to Socony
Mobil 0il Company, Inc. and acknowledge Mrs. Bender's rights to the rents,
royalties and bonuses during her lifetime. It is requested that the Board
of Regents so recognize this lease and authorize its Chairman to execute
evidence of this recognition when approved as to form by the Land and Trust
Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Officer.

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE - FRANK B, COTTON TRUST - REPORT OF
ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND RECOMMENDATION REGARDING APPRAISAIS.--The report of 2zl
the Cotton Estate Advisory Committee, copies of which are being distributed —yv. |~
to all members of the Board of Regents, is being studied by the staff, and
recommendations as to action to be taken by the Board of Regents will be
submitted in the near future. Meanwhile, in line with recommendations
by the Advisory Committee for the sale of certain tracts in the Cotton
Addition in El Paso, it is recommended that the staff be authorized %o
obtain a current appraisal of those certain tracts and also an appraisal
of the grazing land in Hudspeth and Culberson Counties. Fees for the
appraisals will be paid from Cotton Trust funds. xﬁiﬁ/ Flrnc 2 5

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES - RECOMMENDATION RE NOTE PAY- AiiA L
ABLE TO MISS IMA HOGG.--The principal consideration to be paid to Miss Ima }q‘cfffc)o
Hogg by the Board of Regents as Trustee of the Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg
Memorial Fund for her stock and notes of Varner Company acquired in 1952
was evidenced by & note in the amount of $1,950,000 payable in semi-annual
installments of $50,000 each beginning January 1, 1953. The note bears no
interest and does not provide for pre-payment. Present balance is $1,050,000.

This is the only purchase money obligation still outstanding
against the Varner properties and is responsible for the payment of Federal
income taxes on unrelated business income from certain of the properties,
depending on the leases in effect. From time to time, there has been dis-
cussion about the advisability of exploring with Miss Hogg the pre-payment
of the entire note at a reasonable discount whenever cash might be avail-
able without liquidation of securities. With $1,000,000 received just
recently from the sale of the Walker Avenue property, it seems appropriate
to bring the matter to the attention of the Board of Regents. It appears
that Miss Hogg would prefer to leave the note to be paid according to its
terms. The last payment would be made on January 1, 1972.

The Federal income taxes have been a significant factor in the
past and amounted to $23,412.2k for the fiscal year ended July 31, 1961.
However, due in part to the sale of the Walker Avenue property, these
taxes should decrease steadily during the remaining term of the note, and
it is estimated that the total of such taxes from now until final payment
on the note will be approximately $76,500. If the note should be dis-
counted at 5% for pre-payment in full, the amount to be paid to Miss Hogg
would be approximately $809,000.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents authorize the staff
to make no efforts for pre-payment and to continue payment of the note
according to its terms.

L-12



434

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROFERTIES - PROPOSAL FOR SUBROGATION 5

OF LIEN ON PORTION OF PAPPAS BUILDING PROPERTY.--In 1954 the Board of / égi‘
Regents, as Trustee of the Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties, sold to V\’
Pappas Company, Inc. the property known as the Varner Building in Houston,
fronting the entire block on Louisiana Street and extending back approxi-

mately 100 feet on Preston Avenue and on Prairie Avenue, for $550,000,

$100,000 cash and $450,000 payable in monthly installments over a term of

25 years with interest at 4% per annum for the first five years and 43%

per annum for the remaining 20 years. Monthly payments at $2,376 for the

first five years and $2,478.67 for the remaining 20 years, including

interest, are being made promptly. The present principal balance of the

note is $366,670.72,

In 1959, Pappas Company, Inc., proposed that the Board of Regents
subrogate its lien on the south part of the property amounting to about
10,200 square feet of ground and 22,000 square feet of floor space, out of
total ground area of 26,000 square feet and floor area of 137,000 square
feet, to enable them to finance the construction of a parking garage on
this part of the property. It developed that the parking garage was not
economically feasible, and the authorization given by the Board of Regents
for subrogation was revoked on September 24, 1960.

The owners have done extensive remodeling on most of the property,
except the south portion, at a cost of approximately $300,000, according to
their statements, and now have an 8-year lease proposal on the south portion
for total gross rental of $304,000. Cost of necessary improvements for the
lease to be made will amount to approximately $150,000, and Pappas Company,
Inc., requests that the Board of Regents again authorize subrogation of its
lien as to this portion of the property so that the improvements can be
financed by means other than short-term bank loans. It is believed that the
proposed improvements and occupancy will be of benefit to the entire prop-
erty, and that the note held by the Board of Regents will be adequately
secured after subrogation as to the south portion of the premises. There-
fore, it is recommended that the Board of Regents authorize subrogation of
its lien as to the south portion at the appropriate time when commitments
for the lease and remodeling have been made. |

HOGG FOUNDATTION: VARNER PROFERTIES - IEASE OF MITCHELL PROPERTY }X»Tfi;'

AT CAPITOL AND FANNIN, HOUSTON, TEXAS, TO HOUSTON FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS :
AND LOAN ASSOCIATION.=--The authorization by the Board of Regents on July 22,
1961, for a lease to be effective January 1, 1963, to Houston First Federal
Savings and Ioan Association on the Mitchell Property at Capitol and Fannin
in Houston for a primary term of 25 years and an option in favor of the
lessee for another 25 years directed that the option must be exercised by
the lessee during the last year of the primary term and prior to the pro-
cedure for appraisement and agreement as to rental for the second 25 years.
Rental, to be not less than $60,000 annually, which is the rental during
the primary term, for the second 25 years was to be determined by the
appraisal procedures "both as to value of the property and as to return on
value”. Due in part to the difficulties of drawing a provision in the
lease as to the "return on value" and also to the fact that $60,000 minimum
annual rental will be set in the lease;, it is recommended +that the Board of
Regents authorize the substitution of a provision for the rental for the
second 25 years to be a net return of 6% on the value. This is the rate
used in arriving at the rental for the primary term of the lease and is
agreeable with the lessee.

MATN UNIVERSITY - BRACKENRIDGE TRACT - PROPOSALS FROM THE CITY
OF AUSTIN.--The City of Austin proposes that the Board of Regents dedicate,
for street and road purposes, a strip of land comprising 2.15 acres out of
the tract of approximately 88 acres of Brackenridge Land lying west of the A G

Colorado River. The roadway will run approximately 1700 feet on the fyﬁ’ X
Brackenridge ILand in the form of an arc, will be 60 feet in width for L =M
approximately one-half that distance, widening to a width of 140 feet for "

the remaining distance, and will connect Stratford Drive with Red Bud Trail.
Construction of this street is not yet included in authorized bond funds. /
The urgency for the City is the need for laying a 24-inch water line down
this roadway to serve areas west of the River and allow removal of a water
line which crosses the River around Deep Eddy so that dredging of the River

L-13

3



435

can be accomplished according to plans. There will be no cash consideration
paid by the City, but it is believed the street and the water line will more
than offset damage to the University from the dedication of the strip of
land.

The City has been in touch with the University, first in September,
1960, regarding plans for dredging the Colorado River from the Low Water
Bridge at Red Bud Trail to the Low Water Bridge recently constructed down
the River at the new power plant. The City wishes to widen and deepen the
Colorado River in the area of the Brackenridge Tract to provide approximately
8500 square feet of flow area, or an approximate average of 500-foot width
and 17-foot depth. This will, in the opinion of the City and Iower Colorado
River Authority, provide additional flood protection and at the same time
provide a more useful and attractive body of water for the City. The City
has arranged with H. B. Zachry Company for the dredging with the City to
receive a royalty of 10¢ per yard on material removed from the bed of the
River. In order to accomplish this work, the City proposes to enter into
a toundary agreement with the University, together with related conditions
and agreements as may be determined by the attorneys, under which the
Brackenridge Tract on the east side of the River can be removed in the
dredging operation in order to afford the desired width and depth of the
River. Approximately 4,600 feet of the Brackenridge Tract river frontage
will be dredged out or cut back to a depth of approximately 17 feet, or to
rock or clay, ranging from O back to a maximum of 130 feet from water's
edge. Most of the ground involved is low riverbottom. The City first
proposed to retain the royalty on the dredged material from the University's
land but now agrees that the royalty of 10¢ per yard will be paid to the
University, or, in lieu of royalty, the University may be able to arrange
for stockpiling some of the better dirt for its own use. No accurate
estimate of total royalty to be received is presently available, but it
appears it may run upwards of $20,000.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents accept both proposals
from the City of Austin- -anéd-authorize its Chairman to,ﬁumwaﬁxriiﬁrﬁiﬁio-
priate instruments when approvedvaswtesfarﬁ%§y~theﬁL§pd and Trust Attorney

aq%_gg;g;annxﬂﬁ?imrTEr’bomptroller and the Endowment Officerr—mm-

(Joint recommendation thrizzh Buildings and Grounds Committee and Land and
S K

Investment Committee) ‘D*-ﬂfj(kg r0 anel 2 4

MAIN UNIVERSITY - BRACKENRIDGE TRACT - APPROVAIL OF ADDITIONAL T(\’M
IMPROVEMENTS TO BOAT TOWN FACILITIES.--The current lease running from July 1,
1959, to December 31, 1969, on the boat dock facilities on Lake Austin was
made to W. W. Bennett and then assigned to Twin Star Industries and then to
J. H. Frost, Jr., who is doing business as Boat Town of Texas, all with /
approval of the Roard of Regents, and the lease provides that additional
improvements or significant alterations will be approved by the Board of
Regents. Mr. Frost now wishes to construct at his own expense additional
shop space to consist of a pre-fabricated sheet metal building approximately
30 x 75 feet to contain a monorail with electric hoists. All of the im-
provements except for hoists and motors will remain on the property at the
expiration of the lease. Cost will be approximately $13,500 for the building
and equipment. It is recommended that the Board of Regents approve this
installation and authorize its Chairman to execute an appropriate instrument
when approved as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to content by
the Endowment Officer. Further, certain improvements have been made in addi-
tion to those required or authorized in the lease, with approval of the
University staff, part of which have been in lieu of some of the minor im-
bprovements required under the lease. It is recommended that appropriate
approval of these improvements and repairs be included in the same instru-
ment.

HOGG FOUNDATION: W. C. HOGG MEMORIAL FUND - RE CONVEYANCE OF M- 2l

CERTATIN INTERESTS IN WEST COLUMEIA FIELD TO MISS IMA HOGG TO CLEAR TITIE.--
In her deed dated February 26, 1958, to the Board of Regents as Trustee of
the Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund covering certain mineral and
royalty interests in the West Columbia Field, Brazoria County, Miss Ima Hogg
reserved her interest as to all minerals below the bases of the deepest sub-
surface strata then producing. By agreement dated March 16, 1960, the Board

L~lh



436

of Regents and Miss Hogg set out the deepest producing stratum, as of the
effective date of the deed; as to each of the 13 tracts covered by the deed.
That agreement recites, as had been determined by that time, that there was
no production, at effective date of the deed, or since, on Tracts 11, 12,
and 13. Two of these tracts comprise 5 acres each, and the other amounts

to one-half acre. Mrs. Hanszen and Miss Hogg now have a lease proposal on
one of these tracts, and it has been pointed out that it would be of
advantage for the record if the Board of Regents would re-convey to Miss
Hogg by appropriate instrument the interest in each of the three non-producing
tracts included in the 1958 deed due to a misunderstanding as to the status
of those tracts at that time. It is recommended that the Board of Regents
authorize its Chairman to execute the appropriate instrument when approved
as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to content by the Endowment
Officer.

MAIN UNIVERSITY - PROPOSAL FOR SALE OF ROSWELL STANDISH NOTHWANG!
PROBERTY AT 1106 TAYIOR STREET, AUSTIN, TEXAS, AND RECOMMENDATION REGARD-

ING USE~QF THE FUND.--A report on the bequest to the University, "without
stipulation of any kind", by the late Roswell Standish Nothwang of his

residue estate _and receipt of $6,000 from the Executor was given the Board

of Regents on July 22, and the Board authorized sale of @hé'property at

1106 Taylor Street in Austin for not less than $3,OOO}K/The property has

been listed since that“{ime with a responsible real-éstate agent in Austin
who has devoted good efforts to obtaining $3,000-0r more for the property. /
Though there have been numerous inquiries and-showings of the property, no /i i~

offer in that range has been reteived. An offer of $2,650 cash has now 8
been received from R. B. Campbell, eut 6f which commission of 6%, cost of o
title policy, and miscellaneous expenses will be paid by the University. : fﬂ

Though an independent appraisa;,gave the “property a value of $3,300, it is e
believed that the market for this type of property is very limited and has ';\?1,
been fully explored. The-property has been vacant nearly 2 years. It is
recommended that the Beard of Regents accept Mr. Campbell's offer and

authorize its Chairman to execute the contract of sale.and later the deed

when approved/as/%o form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to content

by the Endowment Officer.

//

Dr. Ransom suggests that the proceeds from the Nothwang Estate
be invested in an endowment account with the income to be used to support
e publication of creative writing by students in the Department of Engli
and it is recommended that the Board of Regents authorize this use.

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE - FRANK B. COTTON TRUST - ASSIGNMENT OF E.H.
KNOPE IEASE TO UTILITY TRAILER SOUTHWEST SALES COMPANY.--Mr. E. H. Knopf of *\\\
El Paso holds a lease from the Board of Regents for 20 years from June 1, 7.
1952, to May 31, 1972, on approximately 1.987 acres of the Frank B. Cotton  ~/
Trust property in the Cotton Addition in El Paso at rental of $175 per '\Jr
month and wishes to assign the lease to Utility Trailer Southwest Sales U
Company. The lease requires that the Board of Regents approve any assign-
ment of the lease and further provides that in the event of such an assign-
ment Mr. Knopf will continue to be responsible for the lessee's obligations.
It is recommended that the assignment be approved, and that the Chairman of
the Board of Regents be authorized to execute the appropriate instrument
when approved as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to content
by the Endowment Officer.

MAIN UNIVERSITY - ARCHER M. HUNTINGTON MUSEUM FUND - PROPGSAL FROM <
UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION FOR PURCHASE OF APPROXIMATELY 450 ACRES, H. B. /?7 ~/
LITTIEFTELD SURVEY, GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS.--The Archer M. Huntington &}5
Museum Fund was created by gift from Mr. Huntington in 1927 of approximately /:FP
4,300 acres of land in the H. B. Littlefield Survey and the S. C. Bundick e o,

League in Galveston County "for the use and benefits of a museum, which it g

is contemplated by said Board of Regents is to be established in connection ﬁjb

with said University of Texas." Beginning in 1941, the Board of Regents has A7
sold in 9 separate sales approximately 716 acres,; at prices ranging from $50 /f~\
to $2,000 per acre, depending on location and size of tracts, for a total d
of $417,040. These sales proceeds, surface lease rentals, oil and gas lease

bonuses and rentals, and income from investment of principal and income funds,

L-15



all in U. S. Treasury Bonds, account for present holdings of cash and bonds
in the amount of $837,000. The Board of Regents has appropriated $671,400
from this Fund for the construction, in conjunction with the new Art Build-
ing, of the first unit of the Archer M. Huntington Museum. Of this amount,
payments of $26,500 have already been made, leaving a balance of $644,900
yet to be transferred from the Fund.

The remaining acreage, though not surveyed on the ground, amounts
to approximately 3,550 acres and is carried on the University's books at
about $23,000. This remaining acreage extends generally from the principal
industrial area of Texas City south to Virginia Point in Galveston Bay, and
practically all of it is now included in the corporate limits of Texas City.

The last sale was made in March, 1957. In November, 1958, the
Land and Investment Committee considered an offer amounting to approximately
$760 an acre on 270 acres just south of the Texas City Industrial Barge Canal,
but not adjoining the canal, and instructed the staff to notify the offering
prarties that the Board of Regents would accept $2,000 per acre. This counter
offer was declined. In considering that offer, the Land and Investment Com-
mittee expressed the opinion that future sales of the land should be made in
comparatively large tracts to industrial users, and that sales of smaller
tracts should be made only at prices considered definitely attractive.

Following earlier discussions with their representatives, the
University has received by telephone on November 1k, to be confirmed by
letter, a proposal from Union Carbide Corporation for purchase of approxi-
mately 450 acres out of the H. B. Littlefield Survey at $1,500 per acre for
200 acres held under lease by Carbide and $600 per acre for an unsurveyed
tract estimated to contain approximately 250 acres extending eastward to
Galveston Bay from the leased tract. All minerals would be retained by the
University, subject to some mutually satisfactory restriction of drilling
sites. Total consideration, all cash, would be approximately $450,000, de-
pending on survey. The proposal includes the 270 acres, part at $1,500 and
part at $600, on which offer was received from other parties and counter offer
made in 1958.

The lease mentioned above to Union Carbide Corporation is for 50
years from July 1, 1952, at fixed annual rental of $4,000 throughout the
term. The purpose of residue deposit is recited, and contemplated use of
the 200 acres in 10 separate tracts is outlined. As each tract is filled by
residue to a height of 8 feet above sea level, from original elevations of
3 to 5 feet, it is to be topped with 1 foot of soil and released to the
University without reduction in rental. The first of these tracts should be
finished off and returned to the University within the next year. Thereafter,
the tracts might be finished and returned to the University at the rate of
one every 3 or U4 years.

A current appraisal shows a value for the entire 450 acres, surface
only and without consideration of the lease held by Carbide, of $800 per acre.
The same appraiser gave a value of $750 per acre in 1953. Three appraisers
acting jointly gave a value of $500 per acre in 1955.

The area not under Carbide’s lease is largely coastal marsh land
with maximum elevation of 2.5 to 3.5 feet. None of the 450 acres is on deep
water or on the barge canal, but the tract is the nearest to these facilities
of any of the Huntington land still owned by the University.

The acreage under consideration is covered by an oil, gas, and
mineral lease dated December 27, 1960, and it appears that some reasonable
drilling site agreement with the lessee, The British-American 0il Producing
Company, would be necessary in order for a sale to be made to Union Carbide
Corporation.

It is recommended that the offer of Union Carbide Corporation be-de="

clined to the extent that the Board agree to sell the 200-acre leased area to
them at $1,500 per acre and the unsurveyed tract of approximately 250 acres
at $800 per acre, subject to acceptance by Carbide on or before Deeember 20,

<:£24/\§f&;ub41_&

L-16

437



ATTACHM

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Chancellor
Austin

November 15, 1961

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
' OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Gentlemen:
The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are

herewith submitted, with my recommendation for approval, for consideration
at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on December 1-2, 1961.

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Texas Western College Tumor Institute

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
Dental Branch Postgraduate School of Medicine

Listed below are Central Administration items which I recommend for your
approval.,

RENTAL OF SPACE FOR UNIVERSITY LANDS, GEOLOGY

Comptroller Sparenberg submits the following recommendation for ratifica-
tion by the Board of Regents:

On the basis of appropriate requisition and approval by Vice-Chancellor
Dolley and Endowment Officer Stewart, the State Board of Control has made an
award of lease for space and drawn up a rental agreement as follows: /?]

Y oy §

Rental agreement between The University of Texas and i ’ 9-}

o

0il and Gas Building, covering approximately 3,429.55
square feet of floor space located at 105 West Wall
Street, Midland, Texas, to be used as the offices of
University Lands, Geology, for the two-year period
beginning September 1, 1961, at a monthly rental rate
of $720.20;,

In accordance with delegation of authority to the Comptroller by the
Board of Regents for signature of lease agreements, this lease has been signed
and delivered to the Lessor.

REPORT OF REQUEST TO CAMPUS SERVICES, INC., FOR EXPENDITURES FOR MAIN UNIVERSITY
ACTIVITIES

L Upon the recommendation of President J. R. Smiley, the Chancellor requested
Campus Services, Inc., to expend $360 to provide round-trip tourist fare, Austin
to New York, for two students to attend a meeting of the Collegiate Council for
the United Nations, held on November 10 and 11.

2. Upon the recommendation of President Smiley, the Chancellor has approved 1 <4
a request to Campus Services, Inc., to expend $35 to ship a selection of paint-.
ings and other art objects from the Department of Art for a special showing in
New York sponsored by the New York Texas Exes Club.

c-1



439

GRANT FROM JOHN Q. GAINES FOUNDATION FOR CANCER RESEARCH

The John Q. Gaines Foundation for Cancer Research is a current restricted
fund administered through Central Administration. The Chancellor has approved
a grant of $1,900 from this fund to support a research project to be conducted
by Dr. A. Clark Griffin entitled, "Effect of Nucleic Acid Preparations in
Modifying Behavior of Malignant Cells.” This project has been approved by the
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute research grant committee and is
within the spirit of terms of the gift. The funds are to be used in connection
with other current projects of Dr. Griffin's and may provide the basis for a
ma jor grant request from either the Public Health Service or the American
Cancer Society. There is no time limit on the grant.

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received and accepted for the purposes
noted:

1. Gift of George Barker Collection by Mr. QOscar Williams, 35 Water Street,
New York &4, New York. This collection contains manuscripts, first editions,
autographed editions, letters, a large oil painting of George Barker done in
1941 by Gene Derwood, whose paintings of Dylan Thomas are now at Harvard,
Indiana State, and New York University, and other memorabilia. The collection
is valued at approximately $2,000 and will be added to the Main University's
growing library on twentieth-century literature.

P Gift from former Regent D. K. Woodward, Jr., 4315 Glenwood Avenue,

Dallas 5, Texas, of twelve shares of common capital stock of Republic Natural
Gas Company valued at $534, The gift is unrestricted and is to be used for
developmental purposes, supporting Development Board activities, at the
discretion of the Chancellor. The stock is to be sold through the Endowment
Office and the proceeds from the sale will be deposited in the '"Various Donors-
Various Purposes" account of the Chancellor's Office.

Sincerely yours,

/é/uu/ /Q.f:u.m‘w/"

Harry Ransom
Chancellor

HR:ag



440

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University
QOffice of the President
Austin

November 10, 1961

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following docket for Main University is submitted for your approval and
submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on December 1
and 2, 1961:

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received at the
Main University. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation
of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships
where the recipient has been designated, it has been ascertained that the
donor is a public or charitable institution and that the donation does not
constitute an evasion of taxes.

s1. Mrs. W. S. Adkins, 450 Spiller Lane, Austin i, Texas, has given the W. S.
Adkins fossil collection to the Bureau of Economic Geology and the Department
of Geology, the fossils to be under: the curatorship of Dr. Keith Young until
the labeling and cataloguing are complete, and to be kept intact as the

W. S. Adkins Collection.

2. The American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Education, 777 Fourteenth
Street, N. W., Washington 5, D. C., has sent a check in the amount of $400
for the American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Education Scholarships.

(429)

3. The American Heart Association, Inc., Uk East 23rd Street, New York,
New York, has sent a check in the amount of $825 for the Clayton Foundation
Biochemical Institute. (562)

I, The Association of Allergists for Mycological Investigations, Inc., Dr. Sim
Hulsey, Secretary-Treasurer, 70l Fifth Avenue, Fort Worth, Texas, has sent a
check in the amount of $3,200 as a grant to continue the research it has
supported for a number of years under the direction of Professor Orville Wyss.

(611)

5. The Austin Savings & Loan Association, Mr. E. T. Howell, President, 1008
lavaca, Austin 1, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $125 for the
Faculty Improvement Fund - Various Donors. (556)



441

GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued)
6. Professor John Autian, Pharmacy Building, The University; has sent a check
in the amount of $1,000 for the Pharmaceutical Research Fund. {560)

A

7. Bank of the Southwest Foundation, Mr. H. M. Rowe, Vice-President, Bank of
the Southwest, Post Office Box 2629, Houston 1, Texas, has sent a check in the
amount of $3,000 for the Faculty Improvement Fund - Various Donors. (554)

8. The sum of $1,097.25 has been received from the L. T. Barrow trust,
representing net income for the third quarter, which goes into the Hal P.
Bybee Memorial Fund. {479) (No publicity)

“Qo Mr. M. J. Butlér; Business Manager, The Houston Chronicle, Houston, Texas,
has sent a check in the amount of $200 for the J. H. Butler Advertising
Scholarship. (631)

~:].O, The Cabot Foundation, Inc., attenticn Mr. James A. McCune, Post Office
Box 1101, Pampa, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $1,100 o provide two
Cabot Foundation, Inc., Scholarships at the University. (606)

“"11. Calcasieu ILumber Company, Post Office Box 996, Austin, Texas, has sent a
check in the amount of $750 for the Faculty Improvement Fund. (607)

12. The Clayton Foundation for Research, Mr. M. T. Launius, Jr., Vice-President,
706 Bank of the Southwest Building, Houston 2, Texas, has sent the following
checks: $10,000 as the fifth and final payment for completion of the west end
of the Experimental Science Building; $1,380 ror the Clayton Foundation as a
supplemental salary for the Director for 1961-62; $123,400 representing one

half of the annual grant to the Clayton Foundation Biocchemical Institute.

(550-552) -

13. Convair, Fort Worth, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $8,400 to
support a research program in planetary astrophysics. (078) )

ih. Dallas Power and Light Company, 1506 Commerce, Dallas, Texas, has
contributed $2,500 to the Engineering Foundation. {591)

15. The Dow Chemical Company, Midland, Michigan, has sent a check in the
amount of $3,000 for support of the research being carried on by Professor
Lewis F. Hatch in the field of halogenated aliphatic compounds. (559)

“16. The Ford Foundation, Mr. Norman W. Macleod, Assistant to Treasurer,
477 Madison Avenue, New York 22, New York, has sent a check for $10,000 as a
grant for use in the program of graduste training in the field of English as
a Second Language. (582)

"17. General Electric Foundation, Crotonville, Post Office Box 791, Ossining,
New York, has sent a check in the amount of $5,000 for Graduate Research and
Study in Accounting and Finance. (608)

18. General Motors Corporation, Mr. Paul R. Miller, Chairman, Conmittee for
Educational Grants and Scholarships, General Motors Building, Detroit 2,
Michigan, has sent a check for $3,075 for scholarships for 1961-62. (604)

19. Mr. Joe A. Goeth, Post Office Box 896, Austin, Texas, has sent a check in
the amount of $250 for the Faculty Improvement Fund. (OL7)

- 20. Mr. Ben Hibbs, Editor, The Saturday Evening Post, The Curtis Publishing
Company, Philadelphia 5, Pennsylvania, has given the galley and page proofs
and the art work for The Case of the Bigamous Spouse by Erle Stanley Gardner,
which will be added to the University's collection of Mr. Gardner's work.

21l. Houston Endowment; Inc., Mr. John T. Jones; Jr., President, Post Office
Box 1kl1lL, Houston 1, Texas, has sent a check for $10,000 as the initial
payment on the purchase of Kemp Collection of Texana. (603)



442

GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued)

. 22. Mr. Scott Hughes, Fidelity Union Tower, Dallas, Texas, has given 1l shares
of Aztec 0il and Gas Company stock,sold for $255.60, for the John Charles Townes
Foundation. (566)

" 23. Humble 0il and Refining Company, Dr. H. Dayton Wilde, University Relations
Counselor, Post Office Box 2180, Houston 1, Texas, has sent a check for $6,000
for salary supplementation, half of which is for Geology and half for College
of Arts and Sciences. (602)

2k, Hvass, Weisman & King, 615 Minnesota Federal Building, Minneapolis 2,
Minnesota, has given $350 for the John Charles Townes Foundation Scholarship
Fund. (L40OT7)

25. Industrial Instrument Corporation, Post Office Drawer TT77, Austin, Texas,
has sent a check for $1,000 to support graduate research in the Department of
Mechanical Engineering for 1961-62. (610)

\/I
26. Mr. Edward Kaufmann, 420 Madison Avenue, New York 17, New York, has given
to the Humanities Research Center a collection of sketches of "American
Portraits" by Enit Kaufmann.

-

27. Mr. Joe J. King, Tennessee Gas Transmission Company, Post Office Box 2511,
Houston, Texas, has given two hundred shares of Tennessee Gas Transmission
Company common stock for the Engineering Foundation, the Alfred and Nellie

King account. The approximate value of the stock as of October 11, the date of
the gift, was $23.12 per share. The stock is being held for the present.

" 28. KONO-TV, 1408 N. St. Mary's, San Antonio, Texas, Mr. James Brown, Manager,
has given $200 for scholarships in the Radio-TV. (592)

“29. KTBC-TV & Radio, Post Office Box 1155, Austin, Texas, Mr. J. C. Kellam,
General Manager, has given $300 for scholarships in Radio-TV. (594)

“30. KZTV, Show Room Building, Corpus Christi, Texas, Mr. Vann Kennedy,
Manager, has given $300 for scholarships in Radio-TV. (593)

31. Mr. Charles J. Kvinta, Cross and Kvinta, Yoakum, Texas, has sent a check
in the amount of $636 for Athletic Council Scholarships. (618)

32. The ILaw School Foundation, T. G. Gibson, Assistant Secretary, Townes
Hall, The University, has given a total of $19,000 to the School of Law, and
the funds have been deposited as follows at the request of Dean Page Keeton:
$14,000 in the salary supplementation account of the John Charles Townes
Foundation and $5,000 in the Ford Foundation Income Grant. (412-41k)

*33. Longhorn Educational Foundation, Mr. W. H. Scott, Jr., Secretary, Post
Office Box 310, Austin, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $150 for
Athletic Council Scholarships, for tennis, and a check for $600 for baseball.

(619, 553)

34k, The Marion Koogler McNay Art Institute, 6000 North New Braunfels, San
Antonio, Texas, has sent a check for $2,500 for the Piner Publication Fund,
University of Texas Press, as part of the publication cost on the Seth
Eastman book. (L54)

35. Mr. Morris Midkiff, Assistant Director and Editor of the University News
and Information Service, The University, has donated to the Humanities Research
Center nine early issues of Omnibook and Plain Talk.

'36. Mobil 0il Company, Attention, Mr. R. D. Hanley, Post Office Box 633,
Midland, Texas, has given $600 for scholarships in the Department of Chemical
Engineering, and $400 as a grant to that department. (599, 601)

M-3



443

GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued)
37. Mutuval Savings Institution, Mr. Fred C. Morse, President, 1005 Congress
Avenue, Austin, Texas, has sent a check for $300 for the Faculty Improvement

Fund. (555)

38. Dr. D. A. Penick, Professor of Classical languages, Emeritus, and members
of his family, have given to the University his portrait painted by Mr. Sam
Gholson.

39. Mr. Walter G. Peterson, 4876 Kingdale Drive, San Jose, California, has
contributed to the Humanities Research Center a collection of Black Mask
magazines containing the original publication of twenty-three stories by
Erle Stanley Gardner.

40, The Presser Foundation, Mr. John Ronald Ott, President, 1717 Sansom
Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, has sent a check in the amount of $200
representing the First Semester 1961 Presser Foundation Scholarship. (451)

41. Mr. and Mrs. Charles Prothro, Post Office Box 2099, Wichita Falls, Texas,
have given $200 to ‘the Library Memorial Fund in memory of L. H. Cullum. (475)

42, The Scottish Rite Foundation of Texas, Inc., Post Office Box 4L6, Waco,

' Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $1,000 for its scholarship. (415)
W

43. Signal 0il and Gas Company, Mr. Paul Thompson, Manager of Industrial

Relations, Post Office Box 5008, Houston 12, Texas, has sent a check for $600

for its scholarship in the Department of Chemical Engineering. (567)

L. Standard 0il Company of Texas, Mr. V. L. Taylor, Vice-President, Post
Office Box 1249, Houston 1, Texas, has sent two checks in the amount of $500
each, one for the unrestricted use of the Department of Petroleum Engineering
and the other for its scholarship in that department. (375, 376)

L5. Standard 0il Company of Texas, Mr. H. T. Richardson, Vice-President,
Post Office Box 1249, Houston 1, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of
$2,546.15 to cover fellowship in Geology, plus tuition and fees for the
recipient, and ancther check in the amount of $1,000 for the unrestricted
use of the Department of Geology. (477, 478)

4L6. Texas Electrical Joint Apprentice Committee, Attention Mr. L. E. Martin,
1923 McKinney Avenue, Dallas, Texas, has sent a check for $650, a quarterly
payment on its grant to the Industrial and Business Training Bureau. (563)

“b7. Texas Retail Grocers Association, Mr. Robert E. Crozier, Executive
Vice-President, 1701 Ia Salle, Waco, Texas, has sent a check for $500 as a
grant-in-aid for the grocery training program carried on by the Distributive
Education Department of the Industrial and Business Training Bureau. (609)

L8. The Texas Title and Abstract Company of Dallas, Oak Cliff Office,

325 Centre Street, Dallas, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $6,416.43,
representing money available under the will of Miss Lourania Miller of Dallas
to establish the Lourania Miller Scholarship in Greek or . Iatin. The funds.
will go into an endowment account, the income to be used for the scholarship.

(245)

‘49, Mr. Mike Wallace, care of Mr. Jerome Johnson, 53 Burd Street, Nyack,
New York; has given to the Humanities Research Center a collection of
correspondence, manuscripts and tape recordings of interviews with eighteen
prominent Americans.

“50. Western Electric Fund, 6655 West Reno Avenue, Oklahoma City 7, Oklahoma.,
has sent a check for $400 for scholarships in the College of Engineering.

(568)

M-L



GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued)

51. 7Zale Jewelry Company, Mr. Ben A. Lipshy, President, 512 South Akard
Street, Dallas 2, Texas, has sent a check for $1,000 for the Business
Administration Foundation, Scholarship accounts. (605)

52. The following scholarships with recipient designated have been
recelved:

i Army Relief Society, New York 36, New York $ 125.00 (354)
_ |/ The Champion Paper Foundation, Hamilton, Ohio 1,066.50 (377, 378)
2 Engineers Club of Dallas, Dallas 12, Texas 500.00 (310, 311)
. Society of Exploration Geophysicists
Foundation, Tulsa 19, Oklahoma 750.00 (371)

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend approval of the
. use of the following textbooks written by members of the faculty:

1. Active German, First Semester, by W. P. Lehmann, Helmut Rehder, and
G. Schulz-Behrend, published by Holt, which sells for $4.00 with 17% royalty
to authors. '

2. Active German Reader, by W. Winter, I. Winter, and L. Shaw, published by
Holt, which sells for $1.60 with 12% royalty to authors.

3. Review and Progress in German, by W. P. Lehmann, H. Rehder, L. R. Shaw,
and S. N. Werbow, published by Holt, which sells for $4.00 with 15% royalty to
authors.

OUTSIDE DUTIES: I recommend that the staff members listed be permitted to
undertake the outside duties outlined below, the work to be performed so as
not to interfere with University assignments, and otherwise to conform to
regulations of Regents.

l. Mr. Kenneth H. Jehn, Associate Professor of Aero-Space Engineering
(Meteorology), to continue consulting activites in his professional
speciality, the time so spent not to exceed approximately ten hours per week.

2. Mr. Phil M. Ferguson, Professor of Civil Engineering, to assist engineers
and industrial organizations in a consulting capacity, each individual project
to be approved by the departmental chairman and the Dean of Engineering,

and the fee to be in line with the professional practice of engineering.

3. Mr. J. Clifton Williams, Associate Professor of Music, to accept a fee,
plus a per diem and hotel expenses, while touring with the San Antonio
Symphony Orchestra in the dual capacity of Guest Conductor and French horn
player.

MILITARY LEAVE: I recommend that military leave for Mr. Greer S. Garrett,
Research Scientist IV, Military Physics Research laboratory, be approved for
the period September 3 - 17, 1961. (L18)




445

RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following contracts and amendments have
been negotiated by the Office of Government Sponsored Research and
have been signed by the Vice-President and/or President upon the
recommendation of the appropriate Technical Director, the Director
of the Office of Govermment Sponsored Research, and the Business
Manager. I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Modification No. 9, Change Order to Contract AF 33(616)-3985,
by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Com-
mand., Aeronautical Systems Division, substitutes a new security
requirements check list. The research was performed in the
Military Physics Research Laboratory under the direction of A. E.
Lockenvitz, Professor of FPhysics.

2. Modification No. 4, Change Order to Contract AF 33(616)-6429,

by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Com- B
mand, Aeronautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Air Foree /[/- =7
Base, Onhio, changes the security classification of certain tech-

nical reports produced under the contract.~ The dynamic testing

of the MG-13 fire control system was performed in the Military

Physics Research Laboratory under the direction of A. E.

Lockenvitz, Professor of Physics.

3. Modification No. 6, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

DA 19-129-QM-1383, by which the Department of the Army, Quarter-

master Research and Engineering Command, Quartermaster Research

and Engineering Center, Natick, Massachusetts, adds the sum of M- 3 //ﬁ'
$37,867.50 to the contract funds and extends the period of the -
contract through September 30, 1962. The research on impact
determinations continues in the Structural Mechanics Research

Leboratory under the direction of J. Neils Thompson, Professor

of Civil Engineering.

L. Basic Contract Nonr-3579(00), by which the Department of the

Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., has negotiated ,, _, ,

a set of General Provisions which may be incorporated in future Y TR e
contracts between the Office of Naval Research and the University.

The contract is effective September 1, 1961.

5. Contract Nonr-3579(01), by which the Department of the Navy,
Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., provides $175,000.00
for certain underwater studies. The contract is effective for the
period September 1, 1961 through October 31, 1962, and the re-
search will be performed in the Defense Research Laboratory under
the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics.

6. Modification No. 6, Change Order to Contract NObs=77033, by

which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, Washington, D. C.,
extends the period of the contract from September 30, 1961, until ,
such time as all of the funds have been expended. The research /%ﬁ’jﬁ'é”’
and development of a prototype model of an acoustic sttenuator

continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction

of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of FPhysics.

7. Contract NObs-86165, by which the Department of the Navy,

Bureau of Ships, Washington, D. C., provides $63,000.00 for the _
development of acoustic filters for piping systems. The contract /43,]7¢Ju;a A
is effective for the period October 1, 1961 through September 30,

1962, and the research will be performed in the Defense Research

Laboratory under the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of

Physics.

M-6



446

8. Modification No. 1, Change Order to Contract NObs-86165, by

which the Department of the Havy, Bureau of Ships, Washington, D. C.,

adds to the Reimbursement Clause of the contract provision for the g §
amortization of Building 11 at the Defense Research Laboratory. The y-57%"
change order also corrects the overhead figure from 35,5% to 31%.

The 35.5% figure was erroneously inserted in the contract. The

development of acoustic filters for piping systems continues in the

Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner,

Professor of Physics.

9. Modification No. 13, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NOrd-16498,
by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Naval Weapons,
Washington, D. C., extends the period of the contract through
September 30, 1962, and adds $509,000.00 to the contract funds.

The studies related to missiles comtinue in the Defense Research
Lgboratory under the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of
Physics.

10. Modification No. 8, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
AT-(40-1)-1649, by which the United States Atomic Energy Commission,
Osk Ridge, Tennessee, adds $7,000.00 to the contract funds and y
extends the period of the contract through September 30, 1962. /Y« /i
The study of genetic and biochemical effects of radiation on

bacteria continuves under the direction of Dr. Orville Wyss,

Professor of Bacteriology.

11. Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AT-(40-1)-2458, by which the United States Atomic Energy Commission,

Ogk Ridge, Tennessee, adds the sum of $10,h98.00 to the contract :
funds and extends the period of the contract through September 1k, /j_ 374 )
1962. The research on mass transfer in immiscible systems con- '

tinves under the direction of Dr. David M. Himmelblau, Associate

Professor of Chemical Engineering.

12. Grant NSF-G19668, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $16,900.00 for support of research
entitled "Histone Synthesis and Role of Histones in Cell Division , ). ,
and Cell Development." The grant is effective for the period L2
November 1, 1961 through October 31, 1962, and the research will

be performed under the direction of Dr. David P. Bloch, Associate

Professor of Botany.

13. Grant NSF-G19893, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D. C., provides $20,300.00 for support of research

entitled "Surface Tension Gradients and the Dynamics of an _
Interface." The grant is effective for the period October 1, M = 444 X
1961 through September 30, 1964, and the research will be per-
formed under the direction of Dr. Robert S. Schechter, Associate
Professor of Chemical Engineering.

Q

1L. Grant NSF-G19898, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $200,000.00 for the support of con-
struction of research laboratories in engineering materials-
science, under the direction of Dean Hagerty, College of
Engineering. The grant, dated October 1k, 1961, is effective
for a periocd of approximately two years.

15. Grant NBF-Gl9979, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D. C., provides $l0,000.00 for support of research y , )
entitled "Design Study of a Large Millimeter Wave Antenna." = 24 [
The grant is effective for the period November 1, 1961 through

October 31, 1962, and the research will be performed under the

direction of Charles W. Tolbert, Electrical Engineering Research

Laboratory.



447

CONTRACTS: The following contracts bhave been signed at Main University by
the official indicated. I recommend approval and ratification of signature:

1. Contract AF 33(608)748 with the Institute of Technology, Air University, , . -
Wright-Patterson AFB, Chio, signed by President 4. K. Smiley, whereby the 200°D
Hogg Foundation for Mental Health will give two graduste seminars on =
"Counseling in Human Factors" to a maximum of thirty students, all United
States Air Force Chaplains, at each seminar. The first seminar will run from
January 8 to February 2, 1962, the second from April 30 to May 25, 1962, and
the total cost for both seminars will be $9,085.

“2. Interagency Contract No. b413-610 with the Texas Department of Public
Safety, signed by Vice-President and Provost Norman Hackerman, and Business:
Manager G. W. Landrum, whereby during the period October 1l - November 15, . [
1961, the University will conduct supervisory training courses and providé
materials therefor for not to exceed 30 enrollees at a rate of $7.50 per
enrollee, the maximum payment not to exceed $225.

~3. Interagency Contract No. 4413-612 with Del Mar College, Corpus Christi, yo
Texas, signed by President J. R. Smiley, whereby during the biennium 5 5
1961-63 Del Mar College will provide teachers for instruction in junior-year "5
music courses offered by the University through its Extension Division, for
which Del Mar will receive $7.50 out of each $10.00 per credit hour received
in fees, total payment for the biennium not to exceed $5,500.

“I. Interagency Contract No. LL13-613 with East Texas State College, signed

by Vice-President and Provost Norman Hackerman, whereby during the period .42
October 3, 1961 - August 31, 1962, the University will furnish visual M2
instructional films and other instructicnal aids, charges to be made in

accordance with those set forth in University catalogue "Educational Motion
Pictures" and publications by the Visual Instruction Bureau, the total amount

of payments for the period not to exceed $5,000.

“ 5. Interagency Contract No. 4413-614 with Texas Central Education Agency, 3
signed by President J. R. Smiley and Business Manager G. W. Landrum, whereby A
the Agency through the Texas School for the Deaf will provide professional =
services to teach 2 three-hour classes each semester at the University and to N\
serve as advisor to the cooperative program for the training of teachers of
the deaf, the University to reimburse the Texas School for the Deaf through
the Agency not to exceed the sum of $1,900. The period of the contract is
September 21, 1961 through June 1, 1962.

EXCEPTICNS TO NEPOTISM REGUIATIONS: The fcllowing action in regard to
nepotism has been taken and 185 reported pursuant to the authorization of
Sec. 5.34, Part One, Chapter III, Rules and Regulations of the Board of
Regents; -

1. By "no protest” procedure, the Administrative Council on October 24, 1961, V{‘
approved the continued employment of Mrs. Elinor Warner Duff, and her husband,j\’
Mr. Bob Milton Duff. Mr. Duff is a Research Scientlst V in the Defense

Research laboratory, in which laboratory he has been employed since September
19, 1952. Mrs. Duff is Assistant Professor of Music and has been so employed
since February 1, 1961. Their marriage tock place August 18, 1961, and both
Captain Krick of the Defense Research laboratory and Dean Doty of the

Department of Music, reccmmended this exception.

The following waiver is requestad pursusnt to Sez. 5.43, Part One, Chapter III,
Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents:




EXCEPTIONS TO NEPOTISM REGUIATIONS (continued)

5. By "no-protest" procedure, the Administrative Council on October 2k, 1961,
approved the employment of Mrs. Patricia Lee Lunneborg as a one-third time
Special Instructor in the Department of Psychology. Her husband is employed
in the Testing and Counseling Bureau, two-thirds time, and in the Department
of Psychology as Assistant Professor on a one-third time basis. Additional
staff was needed in the Department of Psychology and Dr. Blodgett, Chairman,
feels that Mrs. Lunneborg is better qualified to handle the assignment

than anyone available among his present graduate students.

SPECIAL FIEID COURSE FEE: I recommend approval of the following fee requested
by Miss Billye J. Brown, Associate Professor of Nursing: fﬁ )
A special field course fee for transportation in the amount of $4.00 to be o
charged to students enrolled in the course Nursing 308 in the Second Semester
of the 1961-62 Long Session.

According to Miss Brown, the course includes an average of eight field trips
to various health facilities in the Austin area which are not reasonably
accessible to the students through ordinary transportation facilities. An
arrangement was worked out with Balcones Research Center during the past
year for the use of a bus in transporting the students, and the collection
of the requested fee will expedite future payments for transportation
facilities.

Sincerely yours,

{/ .

o’ ¥
oA

/"/ Er}{’ R

e

4 President
f’
7
7
/



449

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Pasc, Texas

November 11, 1961

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of
Regents at its meeting in Austin on December 1-2, 1961:

SUSPENSION OF NEPOTISM RULE

Acting under authority granted in The Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents
for the Government of The University of Texas (Part One, Para. 5.43, Page 23) and upon
the affirmative advice from the Administrative Council, I have suspended the regula- /7f§’£
tions relating to the appointment of Jean Miculka, Instructor, one-half time, in the
Department of Drams and Speech for the 1961 Fall Semester. She is the wife of Vladik A.
Miculka, Assistant Professor in the Department of Mathematics and Physics.

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS

The following contract has been executed on behalf of Texas Western College: A
contract with C. and G. Roofing Company, 5431 Frutas Avenue, El Paso, Texas, to replace
certain areas of the roofs on Magoffin Auditorium, Cotton Memorial Building, and the
Student Union Building. Invitations to bid and specifications were furnished to four
roofing contractors. All four submitted bids. C. and G. Roofing Company was low with
a bid of $2,690.00. Of this amount, $1,790.00 will be paid from the Educational and
General Budget and $900.00 from the Auxiliary Enterprises Budget. I recommend
ratification of this contract.

ANTARCTIC RESEARCH PROGRAM

Texas Western College was awarded a grant, effective August 1, 1961, of approximately
$125,000.00 by the National Science Foundation to carry out meteorological rocket probes
of the upper atmosphere in the Antarctic. The program is under the general supervision
of Professor Thomas G. Barmes, Director of the Schellenger Research ILaboratory. Three
members of the Schellenger Laboratory staff will leave El Paso on November 16, 1961, to
spend from twelve to fifteen months in the Antarctic on "Operation Deep Freeze . Mr.
James F. Bettle, Electrical Engineer, will be in charge of the operation. He will be
accompanied by Raymond S. Briggs, Research Engineer, and Ralph A. Rotolante, Field
Assistant.

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received by Texas Western College. I recommend that
the Board accept the gifts and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent
the donors by the secretary. In the case of scholarships where the recipient is desig-
nated, it has been determined that the donor is & public or charitable institution and
that the donation does not constitute an evasion of taxes.

1. Standard Oil Company of Texas, Mr. M. P. Paret, Jr., 6501 Trowbridge, E1 Paso, Texas,
has given a check for $150.00 for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961-62. The gift
is a remewal of a scholarship previously docketed and may be used for a student majoring
'in Education to be selected by the Chairman of the Department of Education and approved
by the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College. Deposited to Current Restricted
Funds Account 6540 - Standard 0il Company of Texas.



GIFTS (CONTINUED)

“'2, American Metal Climax Foundation, Mr. John Payne, Jr., Vice-President, 1270 Avenue
of the Americas, New York 20, N. Y., has given a check for $750.00 for the use of the
Department of Mining snd Metallurgy, without a time limitation. Deposited to Current
Restricted Funds Account 5505 - American Metal Climax Foundation.

3. Food Mart, Inc., Mr. Gordon Foster, President, El Paso, Texas, has given a check
for $150.00 for a scholarship for the fiscal year 1961-62. This is a new gift to be
used for a student majoring in Education to be selected by the Department of Education
and approved by the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College. Deposited to

Current Restricted Funds Account 6205 - Food Mart, Inc.

4. Worthingbton Corporation, Mr. P. A. Alers, Manager, 303 North Oregon Street, El Paso,
Texas, has given a M-LOA Base-Mounted Compressor with constant pressure control and
Multi-V-Drive to our Department of Mining and Metallurgy. This Compressor, which has
an estimated value of $3,340.00, will be added to our Mining and Metallurgy Department
and become the permanent property of Texas Western College.

Sincerely yours,

Joseph M. Ray
President



451

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

November 11, 1961

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and submission to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on December 1-2, 1961:

THE JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the Medical
Branch McLaughlin Committee for the James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund, T
recommend your approval of the following recommendations: /”_g {%,C‘L

1. Extend Medical Student Fellowships to Seng K. Ooi, Ramiro A. Pena, and
Clarence E. Skrovan, for the period September 15, 1961 through June 15,
1962, at a stipend (subject to income tax regulations) of $2.50 per hour
for a total of 50 hours per month maximum.

2. Avard a Faculty Fellowship in the amount of $2,451.00, for the period
October 1, 1961 through December 31, 1961, to Dr. Mary Ellen Haggard,
Associate Professor of Pediatrics. Dr. Haggard has been granted a leave

of absence, for the period October 1, 1961 through December 31, 1961,
without salary, in order that she may complete her studies at the Children's
Medical Center in Boston under the direction of Dr. Louis Diamond, Pro-
fessor of Pediatrics at Harvard Medical School. Dr. Diamond is a preeminent
World Authority on blood dyscrasias of children.

3. Amend Article 16 of the Terms and Conditions of The James W. McLaughlin
Fellowship Fund to include:

F. CLINICAL PART TIME RESEARCH FELLOWSHIPS. These fellowships shall
be offered to physicians who are Residents at The University of Texas
Medical Branch Hospitals, and who, in the opinion of their Sponsor and of
the Committee, should be encouraged to pursue original research in in-
fection and immmity because of their exceptional qualifications. The
Sponsor shall be a full-time member of the Faculty of the Medical Branch,
holding the rank of Assistant Professor or higher.

The duration of these fellowships shall be one year, subject to con-
ditions stated below. Application for renewal will be considered annually
for no more than two additional years. It is expected of the Fellow that
he will devote one full day or the equivalent per week exclusively to
research in infection and immunity. The stipend shall be one third of
that awarded to full time Predoctoral Fellows, but shall include no
allowances for dependents, travel or other expenses, except a modest
award for supplies required in the course of the research when this is
specifically requested at the time of application for a fellowship. In
no case shall this award for supplies exceed forty percent of the stipend.
The stipend shall not take the place of stipends normally paid the
Resident, but shall be in addition thereto. Stipends are granted subject
to .the tax regulations that are applicable.

The Committee will regard favorably applications by Fellows and their
Sponsors for reasonable allowances to cover travel expenses to scientific
meetings for the purpose of presenting the results of the Fellows' research.
No Fellow shall be eligible to receive more than one such travel award
during the entire tenure of his fellowship.

G-1



In no figeal year shall the combined expenses for stipends under this
program exceed those for one full time predoctoral fellowship, exclusive
of other allowances for which full time Fellows may be eligible. The
Committee shall have the prerogative to recommend discontinuance of any
fellowship at any time if, in its opinion, the aims of the program are
not met. Failure to submit progress reports as required, or submission
of unsatisfﬁctory reports, or submission of reports indicating deficien=-
cies in the progress or merits of the research of the Fellow, shall be
considered sufficient cause for discontinuance of further support.

The policy with regard to progress reports in the case of these
fellowships shall differ from that stated in the Terms and Conditions
for other fellowship classifications, in that reports shall be required
at six month intervals even when application for renewal is made. However,
no report need accompany the application for renewal, and the new award
shall not be activated until the appropriate progress report has been
filed with and approved by the Committee. Reports may be brief, but
should be a summation of all the significant research carried out by the
Fellow, and should be presented in sufficient detail to permit the Com-
mittee to assess the progress and merits of the Fellow's research.

Applications for these fellowships may be made at any time, but in
any case not later than three months before the requested date of
activation of the fellowship. Applications shall follow the general
form employed in applications for Postdoctoral Fellowships. They must
include a description of planned research in sufficient detail to permit
the Committee to assess its merits, and a statement regarding the length
of time the Resident anticipates remaining at the Medical Branch in that
capacity. The Committee shall, in consultation with the Sponsor where
necessary, decide whether the available time is adequate for the pro-
Posed research project.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: Approval is requested to
use the following textbooks, notebooks, manuals, and other similar
material prepared by the faculty members for sale to the students during
the year 1961-62, with no royalty to the authors unless indicated:

et

1. Laboratory Guides, written by members of the Department of Anatomy,
mimeographed by the Department, which sells for $4.00 ($2.00 each semester).

2. Bacteriology and Medical Zoology Laboratory Guide, written by members
of the Department of Microbiology, printed at the Mediecal Branch Print
Shop, which sells for $2.75.

¥
3. Booklet of History and Examination Outlines, written by members of the
Department of Neurology and Psychiatry, printed at The University of Texas,
Printing Division, Austin, Texas, and furnished without charge to medical
students. ’

4. Principles of Pathology, written by Howard C. Hopps, M.D., Professor
and Chairman of the Department of Pathology, published by Appleton-Century-
Crofts, Inc., which sells for $6.75 with 10% royalty to the author.

5. Technigues Manual, written by members of the Department of Physiology,
printed by the Medical Branch Print Shop, which sells for $3.00.

6. Laboratory Menual of Medical Statistics, written by J. Allen Scott,
Professor of the Department of Preventive Medicine and Public Health,
mimeographed by members of the Department, and furnished without charge
to medical students.

7. BRadiology of the Heart and Great Vessels, written by Robert N. Cooley,
M.D., Professor and Chairman of the Department of Radiology, and Robert D.




453

Sloan, M.D., published by The Williams and Wilkins Company, Baltimore,
Maryland, which sells for $12.00 with 10% royalty (of wholesale price)
to the authors. This book is not on the required list of texts, but
it is occasionally used by the students.

APPOINTMENTS FOR MEMBERSHIP TO THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS: On recommendation of the Executive
Committee of the Medical Staff in accordance with Article II, Section
5, Paragraph (d), of the Bylaws of the Medical Staff, I recommend your
approval of the following appointments:

1. Henry L. Burks, M.D., Associate Prcfessor, Psychiatry, full-time,
for Associate membership. ﬂ1£FJ45f

2. James J. Leonard, M.D., Associate Professor, Internal Medicine,
full-time, for active membership.

3. William J. deGroot, M.D., Instructor, Internal Medicine, full-
time, for associate membership.

SALE TO EMPLOYEE: I recommend that Mr. Ralph F. Pierce, Superintendent
of Buildings and Grounds Maintenance, be given permission to purchase a
1957 Chevrolet Sedan, operated by the Department of Preventive Medicine
and Public Health, for $426.54. OF the five bids received, this was
the high=st.

GOV.RN. Fui..' CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts and grants
have been negotiated by the Business Manager and Comptroller of
Hospitals, and have been signed by the Executive Dean and Director upon
the recommendation of the academic director and the Business Manager and
Comptroller of Hospitals, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor.
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. E-4602, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $l,8h0, for the period September
1, 1961 through July 31, 1962, for research on Isolation of Protective
Antigens from Vibrio Comma. The project is directed by Dr. W. F. Verwey,
Professor and Chairman, Department of Microbiology.

o127

2. Grant No. E-1060(C5), by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $5,734, for the period e
November 1, 1961 through October 31, 1962, for research on Isolation MO I~
and Characterization of Kinetosomes. The project is directed by Dr.

Gerald R. Seaman, Associate Professor of Microbiology.

—

3. Grant No. E—159(C9), by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $5,906, for the period
November 1, 1961 through October 31, 1962, for research on Enzyme
Activity of Protozoa. The project is directed by Dr. Gerald R. Seaman,
Associate Professor of Microbiology.

14 7 = / -‘ " -
M A [

4. Grant No. AP-182, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $27,376, for the period Sep-

tember 1, 1961 through August 31, 1962, for research on Biochemical Mb-17
Effects of Simulated Air Pollutants. The project is directed by Pr.

Frances L. Estes, Research Assistant Professor, Departtment of Surgery.c

a7
7 AA
ot

5. Grant No. D-768(C4), by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $8,487, for the period Hb-12 .o
December 1, 1961 through November 30, 1962, for research on Development

of the Palate and Lip in Mice. The project is directed by Dr. Bruce E.

Walker, Associate Professor of Anatomy.



6. Grant No. C-2296(Cll), by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $12,528, for the period
January 1, 1962 through December 31, 1962, for research on Enzymatic
Patterns in Growth and Differentiation. The project is directed by Dr.
Wiktor W. Nowinski, Research Professor, Department of Surgery.

7. Grant No. E-1660(Ck), by which the Department of Health, Education, .
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $18,827, for the period » ;Qr \
December 1, 1961 through November 30, 1962, for research on Mechanisms FNL

and Effects of Inflammation. The project is directed by Dr. Howard C.

Hopps, Professor and Chairman, Department of Pathology.

8. Grant No. CYP-3096(C&), by which the Department of Health, Education, B
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $34,364, for the period MB35 o
January 1, 1962 through December 31, 1962, for Southwestern Cancer Chemo-

therapy Study. The project is directed by Dr. William C. Levin, Associate
Professor of Internal Medicine.

9. Grant No. RC-802, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Health Research Facilities Branch, Public Health Service, providesﬂta-,ggz_
$281,832, effective July 1, 1961, for Keiller Building Remodeling.

10. Letter of Extension, dated Otctober 26, 1961, by which the Department

of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the

expiration date of Grant No. A-2824 (C2), for twelve months without  y/A- (4] KK
additional funds. The revised project period is now January 1, 1961 -

through December 31, 1962. The research on Studies on a New Type Gastric
Substitution Pouch is directed by Dr. Edgar J. Poth, Professor of Surgery.

CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS (BUSINESS) _
AGREEMENTS: The following agreements have been executed on behalf of The
University of Texas Medical Branch by the officials indicated. I recommend
approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Contract No. 2030, by which the Texas Education Agency, Division of
Vocational Instruction Services, provides an amount not to exceed $15,000,
for the period July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962, for a vocational nurse
program. The project is directed by Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean, School
of Nursing.

MPA-96

GIFTS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following gifts and grants have
been received at the Medical Branch. I recommend acceptance and that the
appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary.

“1. The Sealy & Smith Foundation, 318 Cotton Exchange Building, Galveston,
Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $30,000 for support of the John
Sealy Memorial Laboratory for Clinical Research ($17,500) and the Arti-
ficial Kidney and Laboratory for the Study of Kidney Disease ($12,500).
The projects are directed by Dr. Raymond Gregory, Professor and Chairmen,
Department of Internal Medicine. Address acknowledgment to Mr. J. W.
McCullough, President.

“2. The Sealy & Smith Foundation, 318 Cotton Exchange Building, Galveston,
Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $125,000 to cover the cost of
architects' fees for services on the new Outpatient Building and
Diagnostic Unit. Address acknowledgment to Mr. J. W. McCullough, Presi-
dent.

“/3. The Medical Research Foundation of Texas, Inc., 1516 Melrose Building,
Houston 2, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $h,500 which repre-
sents an institutional grant for basic medical research for the fiscal
year 1961-62. The grant is administered by the Research Committee of
the Medical Branch. (This is reported as an extension of a previous
gift5 previously docketed - Board of Regents' Minutes of December 9-10,
1960).

G-k



GIFTS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL)- continued

4. The UpJohn Company, Kalamazoo, Michigan, has sent a check in the
amount of $750.00 which represents the first quarterly payment on an
unsolicited $3,000 grant (renewal) for dermatologic testing on anti-
biotics and combinations of antibiotiecs. The project is directed by
Dr. J. Fred Mullins, Professor and Chairman, Department of Dermatology.
(This is reported as an extension of a previous gift previously
docketed - Board of Regents' Minutes of December 9-10, 1960)

Sincerely yours,

j Executive Dean and Director
JBT:EDW:br



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Eouston

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on December 1-2, 1961:

FACULTY (WITHOUT SALARY): I recommend your approval of the appointment of
Dr. Joseph L. Melnick as Clinical Professor in the Department of Pathology,
effective November 2, 1961 to August 31, 1962, inclusive, without tenure
and without salary.

GIFT: I recommend acceptance of the following gift and that the apprecia-
tion of the Board of Regents be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

1. A check in the amount of $1,500.00 has been received from the Medical
Research Foundation of Texas to be added to the Medical Research Foundation
of Texas Fund established at the Dental Branch and approved by the Board of
Regents Minutes of Meeting No. 567, March 14, 1958, with no period speci-
fied and to be used for research as the Faculty Committee decides.

(Dr. D. M. Levy, President, Medical Research Foundation of Texas, 1516
Melrose Building, Houston, Texas)

TEXTBOOKS PREPARED BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend your gpproval of the
use of the following laboratory manual prepared by a faculty member and
printed at the Dental Branch for sale, with no profit to the author, to the
students of The University of Texas, Dental Branch:

Title Author Price
1. Maxillo Facial Prosthesis Varoujan Tchalian $ 3.00

Respectfully submitted,

YO Lesn

/ / John V. Olson
Desan

456

Y .I )

D-//



ey

> AW

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M., D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

November 11, 1961

Dr., Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on December 1-2, 1961:

N TS_AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants and
Amendments have been negotiated by the Business Manager and have been
signed by the Director upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and
the Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. i
recommend your approval and ratification of signatures:

L Grant No. C=9579 (C2) entitled "Short Source=-Skin Distance N
Cesium-137 Teletherapy Unit", by which the National Cancer Institute M~ "
approved extension of the expiration date of this grant for six months

without additional funds, under the direction of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher.

This results in the new expiration date being May 31, 1962.

2. Grant No. CYP-3195 (CL) SRC, by which the National Cancer Insti-

tute provides $30,627 for the period January 1, 1962 to December 31, 1962, ypR =1 %2%
for research on "Southwestern Cancer Chemotherapy Study", to be directed

by Dr. Daniel E. Bergsagel.

s Grant No. CYP-3196 (CL) SRC, by which the National Cancer Insti- Mp 5 -20 T
tute provides $18,605 for the period January 1, 1962 to December 31, 1962,

for research on "Southwestern Cancer Chemotherapy Study", to be directed

by Dr. C. C. Shullenberger.

L. Grant No. CYP-3713 (C4) SRC, by which the National Cancer Insti-

tute provides $21,157 for the period January 1, 1962 to December 31, 1962, e
for research on "Southwestern Cancer Chemotherapy Study", to be directed MDA ~! :
by Dr. Grant Taylor.

54 Grant No. CYP-3754 (CL4) SRC, by which the National Cancer Insti- )
tute provides $36,248 for the period January 1, 1962 to December 31, 1962, qul;.y;uf5
for research on "Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study", to be directed by - -
Dr. Grant Taylor.

6o Grant No. C-448L (C3) Rad., by which the National Cancer Insti-

tute provides $23,077 for the period January 1, 1962 to December 31, 1962, (.= $ X
for research on "Radiosensitivity of Normal and Malignant Cells", to be '

directed by Dr. W. C. Dewey.

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the following gift and that the apprecia-
tion of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

V1. $200,00 from Mr. Robert S. Anderson, 2930 Central Avenue, Memphis
11, Tennessee, given in memory of Clyde King, Jr. of which $175.00 is to be
placed in the "University Cancer Foundation Fund" and the remaining $25.00
in the "Building and Equipment Fund".

Respectfully submitted,

R. Lee C rk?(ﬁ{. Pl
Director

A-1



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas 35, Texas

November 8, 1961

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket for Southwestern Medical School is submitted for
your approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in
Austin on December 1-2, 1961:

CLINICAL FACULTY: Approve the following, without salary, effective on
the dates indicated:

1. Appointments:
Dr. C. B. Mitchell as Clinical Assistant Professor of Pathology,
effective November 1, 1961
Dr. Sherman N. Kieffer as Clinical Assistant Professor of
Psychiatry, effective November 1, 19B1 -
Dr. Frank Alexander Lang as Clinical Assistant in Orthopedic i T
Surgery, effective October 26, 1961

A

2. Changes of Status:
Dr., Curtice Rosser from Clinical Professor of Proctology and
Chairman of the Division of Proctology to Clinical Professor
of Proctology, effective November 1, 1961
Dr. Robert Rowe from Clinical Associate Professor of Proctology
to Clinical Associate Professor of Proctology and Chairman
of the Division of Proctology, effective November 1, 1961

3. Resignation:
Dr, Henry Phillip Hare, Clinical Instructor in Psychiatry,
effective September 1, 1961

FELLOWS: Approve the following, effective on the dates indicated:

1. Appointments:
Dr. Hisao Shibata as Fellow in Internal Medicine, effective
November 2, 13961
Dr. Howard K. Crutcher as Fellow in Psychiatry, effective
November 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962
Dr. Robert Richard Burns as Fellow in Radiology, effective
November 1, 1961 through June 30, 1962

2. Changes of Status:
Dr. Alan K. Pierce from Fellow in Internal Medicine to Clinical
Fellow in Internal Medicine, effective October 1, 1961
Dr. Paul W. Cochran from Fellow in Internal Medicine to Clinical
Fellow in Internal Medicine, effective November 1, 1961

GRANT REFUND: Approve refund on the following grant:

The Robert A. Welch Foundation Grant I-082 for research on
"Mechanochemical coupling processes in cellular membranes" under the
direction of Dr. Lester Packer; refund of unexpended balance of
$10,638.57 as a result of Dr, Packer's resignation.

5-1

458



459

GIFTS OF MORE THAN $100: It is recommended that the following cash gifts,
for expenditure at the direction of the department or individual indicated,
be accepted and that the appreciation of The Board of Regents be sent to
the donors. There is no terminal date for expenditure of funds unless
specifically stated below. Item 1 has been reported and previously

documented.

1. From Children's Medical Center (Mr. James Farnsworth,

Administrator, 23806 Welborn Street, Dallas, Texas) payment

for the month of September, 1861, for the use of the

Department of Anesthesiology, deposited to "Children's

Medical Center-Anesthesia Fund-direction of Department

Chairman" (Account 7530). $1,300.00

“92, From Mr, M, L. Jarrell (6117 Winton, Dallas 14, Texas)

a contribution for emergency needs of medical students,

deposited to "Various Donors-Scholarship Funds-direction

of the Dean" (Account 9213). 200.00

-3, From the Orleans Trust Fund (Mr. Roy Dulak, Executive
Director, Council of Social Agencies of Dallas, 1732 Life
" Building, 311 South Akard Street, Dallas 2, Texas) a con-
tribution to cover special needs of psychiatric patients
in the Department of Psychlatry under the direction of
Dr. Robert L. Stubblefield, deposited to "Orleans Trust
Fund-Special Needs of Psychiatric Patients" (Account 7983) 1,000.00

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS: Approval of the
following contracts and grants and other agreements is reguested, and
it is recommended that the appreciation of The Board of Regents be
sent to the donors of the grants.

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: Dr. William C. Alford, Assistant

to the Chief, Extramural Program
National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

1. Research Grant A-1237(C5)
Neurohumoral control of ACTH release
Delete Dr. H. W. Rumsfeld, Jr., as co-principal 3
investiagor for the period June 1, 1362 through S:'f_fii
May 31, 19B5.

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

Attention: Edward P. Offutt, Ph.D., Deputy Chief,
Extramural Prograns

National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases

National Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Maryland

2. Research Grant A-2700(C3)
Glucagon assay

Dr. Roger H. Unger S_c(
January 1, 1962 - December 31, 1962 R
$15,516

Department of Health, Education, and Welfarg

Attention: John F. Sherman, Ph.D., Associate Director
Extramural Programs

National Institute of Neurological Diseases and Blindness

National Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Maryland

3. Research Fellowship Supply Grant BF-14,735
EEG responses to colored photic stimulation
Dr. Sven G, Eliasson in behalf of Dr. Paul C. Grider
July 1, 1861 - June 30, 1962
$500

5-2



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS (continued)

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

Attention: R. G. Meader, Ph.D., Associate Director,
Grants and Training

National Cancer Institute

National Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Maryland

4, Research Fellowship Supply Grant CF-11,763(C1) S=ils ¥

=

Electron microscopy of benign and malignant human neoplasms
Dr. C. T. Ashworth in behalf of Dr. Francis J., Luibel

July 1, 1961 - June 30, 1962

$500

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

Attention: James F. Haggerty, Ph.D., Chief,
Research Grants Branch

National Cancer Institute

National Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Maryland

5. Research Grant CYP-3796(C4) =l
Southwestern cancer chemotherapy
Dr., Donald W..Seldin
January 1, 1962 - December 31, 1962
$23,346

6. Research Grant CYP-4208(C3) s-bLlec
Southwestern cancer chemotherapy
Dr. E. L. Pratt
December 1, 1961 - November 30, 1962
$12,706

7. Research Grant CYP-5422(C2) e -2 ¢
Southwestern cancer chemotherapy
Dr. E. L. Pratt
January 1, 1962 - December 31, 1962
$12,561

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: Nelson E. Lyttle, Deputy Chief,
Extramural Programs
National Institute of Dental Research
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland
8. Research Grant D-1272(C1) S- 3L, |
Jaw post-fracture epiphyseal reconstitution and repair
Dr. Robert V. Walker and Dr. William L. Schemmel
January 1, 1962 - December 31, 1962
$12,283

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: BRobert C. Backus, Ph.D., Chief
Extramural Programs Branch
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases
National Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland
3, BResearch Grant E-3748(C1) S-bAyv
Diagnosis of visceral migrans by fluorescent staining
Dr, John D. Nelson and Dr. Donald V. Moore
December 1, 1961 - November 30, 19E2
$15,831

5-3

460



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS (continued)

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

Attention: J. Franklin Yeager, Assoclate Director for
Extramural Programs

National Heart Institute

National Institutes of Health

Bethesda 14, Maryland

10. Research Grant H-3439(C4) S-Lb3r
Splanchnic hemodynamics and splanchnic metabolism
Dr. Burton Combes
December 1, 1961 - November 30, 1962
$19, 366

11. Research Fellowship Supply Grant HF-17,495 S~ L

Measurement of degree of valvular insufficiency
Dr. C. B. Chapman in behalf of Dr. T. M. Dees
September 1, 1561 - August 31, 1962

$500

461

12. Research Fellowship Supply Grant HF-14,759 S~-la 2

Changes in body fluid equilibria in hypovolemic shock
Dr. Tom Shires in behalf of Dr. P. C. Canizaro

July 1, 1961 - June 30, 1962

$500

| & 1

18. From Medical Research Foundation of Texas (M. D. Levy, Sr.,
M.D., President, 1516 Melrose Building, Houston 2, Texas) an institu-
tional grant award for basic medical research to be administered by

the Institutional Research Grants Committee, for the period from
November 1, 1961 through October 31, 1962, deposited to "Medical

Research Foundation of Texas-Institutional Research Grant!
(Account 8092)

14,. From the Ortho Research Foundation (Dr. R. V. Chapple,
Director of Clinical Research, Raritan, New Jersey) continued
support of research on "fibrinolysin serosol in the treatment
of respiratory distress in premature infants" under the dir-
ection of Dr. Mollie Combes, deposited to "Ortho Pharmaceutical
Corp.-Evaluation of Fibrinolysin Aerosol" (Account 8468)

For support of the establishment and maintenance of a training
program in inhalation therapy, under the direction of Dr. W. F.
Miller and Dr. M. T. Jenkins, the following grants have been
received and deposited to "Various Donors-Inhalation Therapy
Training Program" (Account 7740):

15. Mist Oy Gen Equipment Company (Mr. L. Robert Cameto,
President, 2711 Adeline Street, Oakland 7, California)

16. Smith Kline & French Foundation (Mr. G. F., Roll,
Trustee, 1500 Spring Garden Street, Philadelphia 1,
Pennsylvania)

17. From the Southwestern Medical Foundation (Dr. George
W. Dana, Executive Director, Medical Arts Building, Dallas 1,
Texas) the award of the Chilton Foundation Fellowship in
Biochemistry for the period September 1, 1961 through
August 31, 1961, deposited to "Chilton Foundation Fellowship-
Research in Biochemistry" (Account 9204)

S-4

$ 4,500.00

5,750.00

,800.00

4,500.00

3,000.00



462

18. From the Southwestern Medical Foundation (Dr. George
W. Dana, Executive Director, Medical Arts Building, Dallas 1,
Texas) a supplement to the regular annual grant for 1961-62,
to be deposited to "Southwestern Medical Foundation Grant"
(Account 9151) $ 1,3900.00

Respectfully, submitted,

b-“
A, J. BL1I, M.D.,
Dean

5-5



463

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
Houston, Texas

November 11, 1961

Doctor Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on December 1 and 2, 1961:

GIFTS AND GRANTS: I recommend your acceptance of the following gifts
and grants and that the appreciation of the Board be sent the donors
by the Secretary:

1. $10,293.00 grant from The Upjohn Company, E. Gifford Upjohn, M.D.,
President, Kalamazoo 99, Michigan, for support of a Postgraduate Medical
Television Program.

v, $213.35 from the James J. and Una T. Truitt Medical Educational
Trust, Mr. David Weintraub, Vice President and Trust Officer, Bank of the
Southwest, P. 0. Box 2629, Houston, Texas, representing the semi-annual
distribution of net income, to be credited to the Mrs. J. J. Truitt Fund
for Cardiology.

ectfully submitted,

Grant Taylor, M. D.
Dean





